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Notice of Hearing 
File: 0111-S01-SDAB-25-09 

APPELLANT APPLICANT 
Selkirk Signs c/o Permit Solutions Inc. 
Joey Matwychuk and Jennifer Zatorski 

Selkirk Signs c/o Permit Solutions Inc. 

RESPONDENT 
Patricia Lauze, Development Officer 
5600 49 Street, Beaumont, AB T4X 1A1 
development@beaumont.ab.ca 

November 28th, 2025 

Appeal # SDAB-25-09 
Proposed Development: Commercial Signage: Existing Electronic/Free-Standing Sign 
Legal Description:  Plan 6384ET, Block n/a, Lot 3 
Municipal Address:  5204 50 Street, Beaumont, Alberta  
Land Use District:  Main Street  
Permit Application No: 2025-098 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This correspondence serves as your notice that the Subdivision and Development Appeal 
Board (SDAB) will hold a hearing in response to an appeal of a decision of the Development 
Authority to refuse Proposed Development - Commercial Signage: Existing Electronic/Free-
Standing Sign Legal Description - Plan 6384ET, Block n/a, Lot 3 located at 5204 50 Street, 
Beaumont. 

The SDAB will hold the hearing as follows: 

DATE: Monday, February 23, 2026 
TIME: 5:00 pm  
LOCATION: City Hall Council Chambers, 5600 – 49 Street, Beaumont 

You or any person acting on your behalf may present verbal, visual, or written submissions to 
the SDAB at the hearing.  

If you wish to submit visual or written material to the SDAB, please email your submissions to 
the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca no later than end of day at 4:30 pm on February 17, 
2026. All materials submitted will be included in the hearing package and will be distributed 
to the hearing participants in advance of the hearing.  

The hearing materials will also be made available for public inspection by appointment 
during regular business hours (8:30 am to noon and 1pm to 4:30 pm, Monday to Friday) at the 
City Administration Building (5600 49 Street, Beaumont) beginning on February 18, 2026. 
Please contact the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca to arrange an appointment.  
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Important Information: 

BEAUMONT 

Subdivision 
and Development 
APPEAL BOARD 

1. Any visual or written material received by the clerk in advance of the hearing will form
part of the public record and will be made available for public inspection pursuant to

section 686(4) of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26;

2. While the clerk of the SDAB will accept visual or written material in advance of the

hearing, the decision on what materials will be considered by the SDAB remains with
the SDAB; and

3. Depending on the complexity and volume of the materials submitted, there may be
requests for adjournments which the SDAB would consider on a case-by-case basis.

If you have questions, please contact the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca or call the City 
Hall main line at 780-929-8782. 

Respectfu I ly, 

Chelaine Winter, SDAB Secretary 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

ADDRESS 5600 49 Street Beaumont, Alberta T4X lAl PHONE 780.929.8782 EMA1Llegislative@beaumont.ab.ca 

WWW.BEAUMONT.AB.CA/SDAB 
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SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD HEARING 

SDAB-25-09 

February 23, 2026 

 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY’S REPORT 

 

 
 

Permit Number:   2025-098 
 
Decision:  Refused 
 
Subject Property:  5204 50 Street, Beaumont AB 
  Plan 6384ET, Lot 3 
 
Land Use District:  Main Street (MS) District  
 
Proposed Development  “Modifications to existing freestanding: re-cladding, reducing the height, removing and replacing 

cabinets and upgrading from one manual pricer to two digital pricers” 
 
 

1. Context  

 

The subject site is located on 50th Street between 52 Avenue and 55 Avenue. The Beaumont Fire Station and Community Centre and 
directly to the South and a commercial shopping centre is immediately to the north.  
 
The development that is the subject of this appeal relates to a freestanding sign locate in the northeast corner of the site, adjacent 
to the 50th Street right-of-way. 
 
The Development Permit application sought approval for “Modifications to existing freestanding sign: re-cladding, reducing the 
height, removing and replacing cabinets and upgrading from one manual pricer to two digital pricers” The application was received 
on September *, 2025, and deemed complete on September 10, 2025. At the time of application was submitted, the sign works had 
already been completed.  
 
The application included an elevation drawing depicting both the existing and proposed sign, along with technical information for the 
proposed. The drawing identified, among other things, the following information: 
 
New Cabinet (A) at the top portion of the sign, described as “New D/F Pylon Cabinets Router & Push-Thru Letters & Shapes” 
New Cabinet (B), shown between the sign columns, with dimensions of 122 inches high by 73.5 inches wide. 
A notation on the drawing states: “Existing Columns cut off – New Cladding Applied”. 
 
The drawing also illustrates two electronic price displays (“pricers”): one for regular gasoline and one for diesel, whereas, the 
previous sign indicates a single non-electronic (manual) pricer. 
 
While the application materials did not specify a precise proposed height, the side-by-side comparison of the existing and proposed 
indicates that the new sign would be shorter in overall height that the previous.  
 
 

2. Policy Framework  

 

The relevant policy and regulatory framework includes the following: 
 
Municipal Government Act 
 
Section 616(q): “non-conforming building” means a building (i) that is lawfully constructed or lawfully under construction at the date 
a land use bylaw affecting the building or the land on which the building is situated becomes effective, and  (ii) that on the date the 
land use bylaw becomes effective does not, or when constructed will not, comply with the land use bylaw; 

Section 616(r): “non-conforming use” means a lawful specific use (i) being made of land or a building or intended to be made of a 
building lawfully under construction at the date a land use bylaw affecting the land or building becomes effective, and  (ii) that on the 
date the land use bylaw becomes effective does not, or in the case of a building under construction will not, comply with the land use 
bylaw; 

Section 643(1): If a development permit has been issued on or before the day on which a land use bylaw or a land use amendment 
bylaw comes into force in a municipality and the bylaw would make the development in respect of which the permit was issued a non-
conforming use or non-conforming building, the development permit continues in effect in spite of the coming into force of the bylaw. 

Section 643(2): A non-conforming use of land or a building may be continued but if that use is discontinued for a period of 6 consecutive 
months or more, any future use of the land or building must conform with the land use bylaw then in effect.  

Section 643(3):  A non-conforming use of part of a building may be extended throughout the building but the building, whether or not 
it is a non-conforming building, may not be enlarged or added to and no structural alterations may be made to it or in it.  

Section 643(4):  A non-conforming use of part of a lot may not be extended or transferred in whole or in part to any other part of the 
lot and no additional buildings may be constructed on the lot while the non-conforming use continues.  

Section 643(5):  A non-conforming building may continue to be used but the building may not be enlarged, added to, rebuilt or 
structurally altered except a) to make it a conforming building, (b) for routine maintenance of the building, if the development authority 
considers it necessary, or  (c) in accordance with a land use bylaw that provides minor variance powers to the development authority 
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for the purposes of this section. 

Section 643(6): If a non-conforming building is damaged or destroyed to the extent of more than 75% of the value of the building 
above its foundation, the building may not be repaired or rebuilt except in accordance with the land use bylaw. 

Municipal Development Plan (MDP): 
 
Section 4.11.6: Centre-Ville will be pedestrian focused. New developments and redevelopments shall be designed using pedestrian-
scale site planning and building design. 
 
Section 4.11.8: …Commercial/office and mixed use development should include: a) separate at-grade entrances for commercial/office 
and residential premises when located in the same building; b) visually transparent façades along the ground floor; c) reduced front 
setbacks, with the exception of providing for patio and seating space; and d) building façades with design elements, materials, and 
variations that reduce perceived mass and linearity and add interest consistent with the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines. 
 
Section 4.11.13: Development within Centre-Ville will be encouraged to provide high quality design and aesthetics through: a) use of 
attractive and high quality building materials, finishes, and façades consistent with the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines; b) 
installation of enhanced landscaping; c) incorporation of public art; d) incorporation of Winter City design principles; e) public gathering 
spaces and parks; and f) transit and active transportation. 
 
Centre-Ville Area Redevelopment Plan 
 
Section 4.4.2.2: Traditional French character architectural details shall be incorporated into developments along 50 Street, as per the 
Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines.  

Section 4.4.2.3: Traditional and contemporary French character architectural details shall be incorporated into developments along 50 
Avenue, 51 Street, and 52 Avenue.  

Section 4.4.2.5(a): the 50th Street and 50th Avenue will develop as pedestrian-scaled streets by: providing 2 m front yard setbacks. 
The Development Authority may consider additional setbacks up to a maximum of 3.0m provided the front setback accommodates 
opportunities for pedestrian-oriented amenities such as patios, seating areas and other landscape features, or the new building provides 
a similar setback to align their frontage with the adjacent buildings.  

Section 4.4.2.5(a): the 50th Street and 50th Avenue will develop as pedestrian-scaled streets by: developing buildings that use façade 
articulation, and architectural details, such as individualized storefronts, multiple front doorways, large display windows, weather 
protection, patios, and lighting. 

 
Land Use Bylaw (LUB): 
 

 Section 3.6.1.  
o General Intent: To enhance the vibrancy and pedestrian orientation of main streets throughout Beaumont, such as 50th 

Street and 50th Avenue in Centre-Ville. Heritage resources shall be preserved or integrated into the streetscape.  
o How uses are mixed: Uses on principal thoroughfaresshall primarily be mixed-use buildings where commercial uses that 

activate the street for pedestrians are located on the ground floor with residential and business uses on higher floors, or 
behind commercial uses if located on the ground floor. Buildings and useslocated on secondary thoroughfares can have 
single uses while still maintaining a strong pedestrian interface.  

o Form of Development: Lots shall vary in size and configuration to enable a diverse streetscape with a traditional main street 
character. All building entrances shall be oriented to the street and shall seamlessly integrate with the public realm. 

 

 Section 3.6.2. – Uses: This section lists all Uses within the City of Beaumont and whether they are Permitted, Discretionary, or 
Neither Permitted nor Discretionary within the Main Street District. Where the Section refers to “Signs”, it refers to Part 4.  

 
 Section 4.2.5.1 and 4.2.5.2. – These Sections establish which Land Use Districts Freestanding Signs are Permitted or Discretionary. 

The Main Street District is not included.  

o Section 4.2.5.1.a states that Freestanding Signs shall be permitted in the following Land Use Districts where the 
Freestanding Sign is no larger than 1.5 m in height and the sign face is no larger than 1.5 m2 in area: i) Integrated 
Neighbourhood District; ii) Mature Neighbourhood District; iii) Commercial District; and iv) Business Light District.  

o Section 4.2.5.2.a states: Freestanding Signs shall be discretionary in the following land use districts where the freestanding 
sign is larger than 1.5 metres in height and 1.5 m2 in area: i) Agricultural Holdings District; ii) Integrated Neighbourhood 
District; iii) Mature Neighbourhood District; iv) Commercial District; and v) Business Light Industrial District.  

 Section 4.2.2. – Electronic Sign means a sign, often also a freestanding sigh, that is capable of displaying words, symbols, figures 
or images that can be electronically changed by remote or automatic means. 

 Section 4.2.2.2.b. – Electronic Signs shall not be located in the … Main Street District. 

 Section 4.2.2.2.d – Electronic Signs shall not be located within 30 m of the Conventional Neighbourhood, Integrated Neighbourhood, 
Mature Neighbourhood, or Main Street Districts, and when the lot of a proposed electronic sign location is adjacent to said districts, 
notification will be sent within a 100 m radius of the sign; 

 Section 3.6.7.c.i – All Uses must meet the standards of the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines.  

Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines 

 Section 1.3.2 – Design Principles: History and identity are to be reflected in the architectural quality of buildings, the signage 
and wayfinding that express Beaumont’s French history. 

 Section 3.1.2 – Streetscape design in Centre-Ville is an important element to highlight the focus on pedestrian and human scale 
activity and provide a unique character for citizens and visitors. 
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o Design streets within Centre-Ville to be pedestrian friendly. 

o Encourage use of colours and textures within public realm elements that enhance French Character and feel. 

 Section C1 – Centre-Ville / Main Street Signage Guidelines – Essential Requirements 

o Use the minimum size and number of signs on 50th Street and 50th Avenue to identify and highlight a building and/or 
business.  

o Use projecting signs (perpendicular to the façade) for businesses on 50th Street and 50th Avenue.  

o Do not include internally illuminated sign boxes or signs with flashing or sequence lights.  

o Avoid:  

 Changeable copy/text signs used as permanent signage  

 Light box signage (signs that are lighted by large, bulky light boxes) 

 
 

3. Relevant Background  

 

September 1983: Development Permit Issued for Self-Serve Gas Bar, Retail Store, and Car Wash. 

Circa 1983: Development Permit Issued for a Free-Standing Sign with a height of 23’ 6’. 

2008: Development Permit Issued to update and reface existing signs and main identification sign. Condition of Development Permit 

“Freestanding Sign must be reduced in size to meet the Land Use Bylaw Requirementsof 6 metres high; 12 m2 in area.  

December 1991: Development Permit issued for an Addition to Freestanding Sign (Panel – TD Bank) 

2009: Property redistricted from CTC – Commercial Town Centre to TCMU – Town Centre Mixed Use. 

2019: Land Use Bylaw 944-19 adopted. Districting of the property changed from TCMU to MS – Main Street.   

September 9, 2025: a Development Permit application was received for “Modifications to existing freestanding: re-cladding, reducing 

the height, removing and replacing cabinets, and upgrading from one manual pricer to two digital pricers.  

On September 10, 2025: the application was deemed complete. When the application was submitted, construction of the Sign had 

been completed.  

October 29, 2025: Notice of Decision was Issued. The application was refused based on six reasons.  

 

4. Regulation Review and Development Authority’s Justification  

This section explains how the Development Authority reviewed Development Permit 2025-098 against the Municipal Government Act, 
the Land Use Bylaw, and applicable statutory plans and guidelines, and why the application was refused. 

The site contains an established gas station operation within the Main Street (MS) District. The gas station use and existing site 
development have long-standing approvals that pre-date the adoption of Land Use Bylaw 944-19 in 2019, and are therefore relevant 
to the concept of legal non-conformity under the MGA. 

The development permit application is for a freestanding sign that had already been constructed in 2025 prior to authorization. The 
primary question for the Development Authority was whether the sign work constitutes a lawful continuation/maintenance of a 
protected non-conforming building or non-conforming use, or whether the work amounts to a new sign (or an 
enlargement/rebuild/structural alteration) that must comply with the current LUB and associated guidelines and plans. 

Applicable legislative and regulatory framework 

1. Municipal Government Act – non-conformity and limits 

The MGA distinguishes between a non-conforming use and a non-conforming building: 

 A non-conforming use is a lawful specific use being made of land or a building at the date a land use bylaw becomes 
effective, which does not comply with the bylaw on that effective date (MGA s.616(r)). 

 A non-conforming building is a building that was lawfully constructed (or lawfully under construction) at the date a land use 
bylaw becomes effective, which does not comply with the bylaw on that effective date (MGA s.616(q)). 

The MGA permits continuation of non-conforming use/building, but sets limitations, including (as relevant here): 

 A non-conforming use may continue, but if discontinued for 6 consecutive months or more, future use must conform (MGA 
s.643(2)). 

 A non-conforming building may continue to be used, but it may not be enlarged, added to, rebuilt, or structurally altered 
except in limited circumstances (MGA s.643(5)). 

 A non-conforming use of part of a lot may not be extended or transferred to another part of the lot, and no additional 
buildings may be constructed on the lot while the non-conforming use continues (MGA s.643(4)). 
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In the Development Authority’s view, the MGA does not “legalize” new development that occurs after adoption of the LUB without 
permits; rather, it protects lawful existing conditions as of the bylaw’s effective date (or lawful development permit rights issued on 
or before the bylaw comes into force per MGA s.643(1)). 

2. Land Use Bylaw – whether the sign can be approved in the Main Street District 

Under the LUB, the Main Street (MS) District use framework directs the Development Authority to Part 4 for signage permissions. 
The LUB provisions cited in the refusal establish that freestanding signs are not identified as permitted or discretionary within the MS 
District (LUB s.3.6.2 and Part 4; specifically s.4.2.5.1 and s.4.2.5.2 do not list MS as a district where freestanding signs are permitted 
or discretionary). 

Separately, the LUB provides administrative requirements that no person shall erect/alter a sign unless a sign permit has been issued 
or the sign is exempt (LUB s.4.1.4). The application indicates the sign had been constructed prior to the permit decision. 

The LUB also restricts electronic signs in the MS District and within proximity to MS and other districts (LUB s.4.2.2.2(b) and (d)). 
Where electronic/digital price displays function as “electronic signs,” the Development Authority must apply those restrictions. 

3. Statutory plans and Urban Design Guidelines 

The MS District is explicitly intended to enhance vibrancy and pedestrian orientation and to integrate heritage character within the 
streetscape (LUB s.3.6.1). The LUB further requires that all uses within MS meet the standards of the Beaumont Urban Design 
Guidelines (LUB s.3.6.7(c)(i)). 

The MDP and Centre-Ville ARP reinforce the same direction: Centre-Ville is to be pedestrian-focused and development is encouraged 
to deliver high quality design consistent with the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines, including character, materials, and streetscape 
outcomes (MDP s.4.11.6, 4.11.8, 4.11.13; ARP s.4.4.2.2, 4.4.2.3, 4.4.2.5). 

The Urban Design Guidelines’ Centre-Ville signage guidance emphasizes minimizing sign size/number, prioritizing projecting signs, 
and avoiding internally illuminated sign boxes and changeable copy/text signs used as permanent signage. 

Findings of fact relied on by the Development Authority 

Based on the application record and site observations, the Development Authority understood the following: 

 The freestanding sign that existed historically was approved decades ago and was associated with the gas station 
development. 

 The principal use of the site is a Gas Station, which is neither a Permitted nor Discretionary Use in the Main Street (MS) 
District under Land Use Bylaw 944-19, and therefore exists on the site as a non-conforming use within the meaning of 
section 616(r) of the Municipal Government Act. 

 The previous freestanding sign was removed. 
 A new (or substantially modified) freestanding sign was constructed in 2025 prior to the issuance of a development permit 

authorizing the work. 
 The application described the work as including re-cladding, reducing the sign height, removing and replacing cabinets, and 

upgrading from one manual pricer to two digital pricers. 
 There is a material factual question regarding the extent of removal and reconstruction. Administration’s understanding is 

that the sign was stripped back substantially (to the frame), the frame was cut/altered to reduce height, and the sign was 
then rebuilt with new cabinets/components. 

For the Development Authority, the degree of demolition and reconstruction matters because it affects whether the work can be 
characterized as routine maintenance/repair of a lawful non-conforming building, or whether it is properly characterized as 
rebuilding/structural alteration or a replacement sign that must fully comply with the current LUB. 

Analysis – non-conformity and why it did not protect the 2025 sign work 

1. Non-conformity requires a lawful baseline 

Non-conforming status under MGA s.616 is anchored to legality at the time the land use bylaw became effective. The Development 
Authority’s position is that a non-conforming building/use is protected because it was lawfully established and then later became 
inconsistent with a new bylaw. 

In this case, while a historical freestanding sign may have been lawful when approved decades ago, the Development Authority 
concluded the specific sign that is the subject of Development Permit 2025-098 was constructed in 2025 without a development 
permit under LUB 944-19, which has been in effect since 2019. On that basis, the Development Authority determined the 2025 sign 
work does not meet the threshold of being a lawful non-conforming building as defined by MGA s.616(q), nor a lawful non-
conforming use as defined by MGA s.616(r). 

2. Extent of work was assessed as rebuilding/structural alteration, not routine maintenance 

Even if the Board were to accept that some non-conforming sign rights exist on the site from earlier approvals, the Development 
Authority considered whether the work could be treated as allowable maintenance/repair of a non-conforming building. 

Administration’s assessment was that the sign was stripped back to the structural frame, the frame itself was cut/altered to shorten 
the sign, and the sign was reassembled with new cabinets and digital components. The Development Authority regarded this as 
more than re-cladding or minor component replacement; it was treated as rebuilding and/or structural alteration of a freestanding 
sign structure. Under MGA s.643(5), a non-conforming building may not be enlarged, added to, rebuilt, or structurally altered except 
in the limited circumstances described in that subsection. The Development Authority did not interpret the 2025 work as “routine 
maintenance” within the meaning and intent of MGA s.643(5)(b). 

Accordingly, even if a lawful non-conforming sign had existed, the Development Authority was not satisfied that the scope of the 
2025 work fell within the narrow maintenance allowance. 
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3. Non-conforming use cannot be extended or used to justify a new building on the lot 

The Development Authority also considered whether the sign could be characterized as accessory to the principal gas station use. 
The LUB definition of “Accessory” contemplates a structure/use that supports a principal use or principal structure. However, the 
Development Authority’s position is that the principal use (Gas Station) is not listed as a permitted or discretionary use within the MS 
District, and therefore exists, at most, as a protected non-conforming use. 

In that context, MGA s.643(4) is relevant: it prevents a non-conforming use of part of a lot from being extended or transferred and 
states that no additional buildings may be constructed on the lot while the non-conforming use continues. The Development 
Authority applied this as a limiting principle: accessory status cannot be used to introduce a new building/structure (a freestanding 
sign) where the principal use is itself non-conforming and the work amounts to new construction/rebuilding rather than continuation 
of an existing lawful structure. 

Analysis – LUB permissions and compliance 

1. Freestanding sign not permitted or discretionary in MS 

Independently of non-conformity, the Development Authority found that a freestanding sign is not a permitted or discretionary use in 
the MS District because Part 4 does not include MS in the districts where freestanding signs are authorized (LUB s.3.6.2; s.4.2.5.1; 
s.4.2.5.2). As a result, there is no use-based pathway to approve the freestanding sign in MS as either permitted or discretionary 
development. 

2. Sign permit requirement and electronic sign restrictions 

The Development Authority also identified that the LUB prohibits erecting/altering signs without a permit unless exempt (LUB 
s.4.1.4), and that electronic signs are not allowed in the MS District and are also restricted within 30 metres of MS (LUB s.4.2.2.2(b) 
and (d)). To the extent the digital pricers meet the definition of an electronic sign, those provisions apply. 

Analysis - Urban design and statutory plan consistency 

Although the Development Authority determined the development could not be approved as a permitted or discretionary use in MS, 
the review also considered the planning and design framework for Centre-Ville. The MS District intent (pedestrian orientation, main 
street character), the MDP and ARP policies (pedestrian focus, high-quality design), and the Urban Design Guidelines signage 
provisions collectively emphasize pedestrian scale and minimizing freestanding, illuminated, and changeable-copy sign forms in 
Centre-Ville. 

The Development Authority concluded the proposed/constructed freestanding sign conflicts with the Centre-Ville signage direction, 
including guidance to minimize sign size and number, prioritize projecting signage, and avoid internally illuminated sign boxes and 
changeable copy/text signs used as permanent signage. 

Summary of the Development Authority’s rationale 

The Development Authority refused Development Permit 2025-098 because: 

 A freestanding sign is neither a permitted nor discretionary use in the MS District based on the LUB’s signage permissions in 
Part 4. 

 The 2025 sign does not qualify for MGA non-conforming protection because the sign was constructed in 2025 after the 2019 
LUB came into effect and was not authorized by a development permit. 

 In any event, the extent of the 2025 work was assessed as rebuilding/structural alteration of a freestanding sign structure 
rather than routine maintenance, which is not protected by MGA non-conformity provisions. 

 The sign also raised non-compliance concerns under the LUB’s sign permit administration requirements and electronic sign 
restrictions (as applicable based on the sign’s features). 

 The sign conflicts with the Urban Design Guidelines and statutory plan direction for a pedestrian-scaled Centre-Ville and 
signage that reinforces Beaumont’s character and main street streetscape. 

5. Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Authority and Scope of Consideration.   

 

The Development Authority’s refusal of Development Permit 2025-098 was based on its interpretation of the applicable provisions of 

the Municipal Government Act, Land Use Bylaw 944-19, and relevant statutory planning documents, as well as its understanding of 

the sign works undertaken in 2025. The Board may assess these matters independently in determining whether to confirm, revoke, or 

vary the decision. 

 
6. Exhibits   

 

1. Location Map 

2. Zoning Regulations 

3. Development Permit Application 

4. Notice of Decision 

5. MDP Policy 

6. Centre-Ville Area Redevelopment Plan 

7. Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines 

8. Site Photographs 

9. Development Authority Presentation  
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 
 
Date of Decision: October 29, 2025 
 
Selkirk Signs c/o Permit Solutions Inc. 

 
 

 
Proposed Development:  Commercial Signage: Existing Electronic/Free-Standing Sign 
Legal Description:  Plan 6384ET, Block n/a, Lot 3 
Municipal Address:  5204 50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
Land Use District: Main Street 
Permit Application No:  2025-098 
Tax Roll:  000047 
 
Development Permit Status: Refused 
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City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 
 

Reasons for Refusal 

1. Neither Permitted nor Discretionary Use 
 
A Freestanding Sign is neither a Permitted Use, nor a Discretionary Use, within the Main Street (MS) 
District based on the following: 

a. Section 3.6.2 lists Permitted and Discretionary Uses within the Main Street (MS) Land Use District. 
The reference to “Sign” under “Other Uses” refers to Part 4 of the Land Use Bylaw, which specifies 
the Land Use Districts where Free Standing Signs are allowed as either a Permitted or 
Discretionary Use. 

b. Neither Section 4.2.5.1 nor 4.2.5.2 within Part 4 of the Land Use Bylaw identify the Main Street 
(MS) District as a District that allows Freestanding Signs as either a Permitted or a Discretionary 
Use.  

 
2. Non-Conformity Does Not Apply 

 
The Development Authority determined that the Development is not protected under the rules of Non-
Conformity, as it does not qualify as either a Non-Conforming Use or a Non-Conforming Building based 
on the following:  

a. Section 616 of the Municipal Government Act defines a Non-Conforming Use means a lawful 
specific use being made of land or a building … at the date a land use bylaw affecting the land 
or building becomes effective, and that on the date the land use bylaw becomes effective does 
not …comply with the land use bylaw.  

 

Exhibit 4: Notice of Decision
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b. Section 616 of the Municipal Government Act also defines a Non-Conforming Building to mean a 
building that is lawfully constructed or lawfully under construction at the date a land use bylaw 
affecting the building or the land on which the building is situated becomes effective, and that 
on the date the land use bylaw becomes effective does not, or when constructed will not, comply 
with the land use bylaw. 

c. The previous Freestanding Sign was removed, and the existing sign was subsequently 
constructed in 2025 without being authorized by a Development Permit. Land Use Bylaw 944-19 
was adopted in 2019. 
 

3. Non-Compliance with Land Use Bylaw  
 
Despite the Freestanding Sign being neither a Permitted nor a Discretionary Use, the Development 
also does not comply with the following sections of the Land Use Bylaw: 
 

a. Sign Administration – Section 4.1.4 

i. No person shall erect, or allow to erect, develop, paint, enlarge, relocate, or alter any 
sign within the Municipality unless a sign permit has been issued by the Development 
Authority or Our Zoning Blueprint (LUB) exempts the sign from a permit 

b. Electronic Signs – Sections 4.2.2.2(b)&(d) 

i. b)  Shall not be allowed in the Conventional Neighborhood, Integrated Neighbourhood, 
Mature Neighbourhood, or Main Street Districts; 

ii. d) Shall not be located within 30m of the Conventional Neighborhood, Integrated 
Neighbourhood, Mature Neighbourhood, or Main Street Districts, and when the lot of 
a proposed electronic sign location is adjacent to said districts, notification will be sent 
within a 100m radius of the sign. 

c. Section 3.6.7(c) (Main Street) Design Standards (i): 

i. All Uses must meet the standards of the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines 
 

4. Non-Compliance with Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines 
 
The Freestanding Sign does not comply with the following sections in the Beaumont Urban Design 
Guidelines: 

a. Section 1.3.2 Design Principles: History and identity are to be reflected in the architectural 
quality of buildings, the signage and wayfinding that express Beaumont’s French history. 
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b. Section 3.1.2: Streetscape design in Centre-Ville is an important element to highlight the focus 
on pedestrian and human scale activity and provide a unique character for citizens and visitors. 

i. Design streets within Centre-Ville to be pedestrian friendly. 

ii. Encourage use of colours and textures within public realm elements that enhance 
French character and feel. 

c. Section C1 – Centre-Ville / Main Street Signage Guidelines – Essential Requirements 

i. Use the minimum size and number of signs on 50th Street and 50th Avenue to identify 
and highlight a building and/or business. 

ii. Use projecting signs (perpendicular to the façade) for businesses on 50th Street and 
50th Avenue. 

iii. Do not include internally illuminated sign boxes or signs with flashing or sequence 
lights. 

Avoid: 

• Changeable copy/text signs used as permanent signage 

• Light box signage (signs that are lighted by large, bulky light boxes) 
 

5. Contrary to Statutory Planning Documents 
 

a. Municipal Development Plan: 

The Freestanding Sign is contrary to the following sections within Beaumont’s Municipal 
Development Plan “Our Complete Community”  

i. Section 4.11.6: Centre-Ville will be pedestrian focused. New developments and 
redevelopments shall be designed using pedestrian-scale site planning and building 
design. 

ii. Section 4.11.8: …Commercial/office and mixed use development should include: a) 
separate at-grade entrances for commercial/office and residential premises when 
located in the same building; b) visually transparent façades along the ground floor; 
c) reduced front setbacks, with the exception of providing for patio and seating space; 
and d) building façades with design elements, materials, and variations that reduce 
perceived mass and linearity and add interest consistent with the Beaumont Urban 
Design Guidelines. 

iii. Section 4.11.13: Development within Centre-Ville will be encouraged to provide high 
quality design and aesthetics through: a) use of attractive and high quality building 
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materials, finishes, and façades consistent with the Beaumont Urban Design 
Guidelines; b) installation of enhanced landscaping; c) incorporation of public art; d) 
incorporation of Winter City design principles; e) public gathering spaces and parks; 
and f) transit and active transportation. 

b. Area Redevelopment Plan 

The Freestanding Sign is contrary to the following sections within the Centre-Ville Area 
Redevelopment Plan: 

i. Section 4.4.2.2: Traditional French character architectural details shall be incorporated 
into developments along 50 Street, as per the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines. 

ii. Section 4.4.2.3: Traditional and contemporary French character architectural details 
shall be incorporated into developments along 50 Avenue, 51 Street, and 52 Avenue. 

iii. Section 4.4.2.5(a): the 50th Street and 50th Avenue will develop as pedestrian-scaled 
streets by: providing 2 m front yard setbacks. The Development Authority may consider 
additional setbacks up to a maximum of 3.0m provided the front setback 
accommodates opportunities for pedestrian-oriented amenities such as patios, seating 
areas and other landscape features, or the new building provides a similar setback to 
align their frontage with the adjacent buildings. 

iv. Section 4.4.2.5(a): the 50th Street and 50th Avenue will develop as pedestrian-scaled 
streets by: developing buildings that use façade articulation, and architectural details, 
such as individualized storefronts, multiple front doorways, large display windows, 
weather protection, patios, and lighting. 

 
6. Accessory to the Principal Use 

 
The Development Authority considered whether the Freestanding Sign could be deemed accessory to 
the principal use on the site. However, this rationale does not apply for the following reasons: 
 

a. Part 6 of the Land Use Bylaw defines “Accessory” as an Accessory Use as a structure or use 
that provides support to the principal structure or principal use… 

b. The principal use of the site is a Gas Station. A Gas Station is Neither a Permitted, nor a 
Discretionary Use within the Main Street (MS) District.  

c. For an accessory use to be considered allowable, the principal use to which it relates must 
itself be a Permitted or Discretionary Use within the district. As the principal use (Gas Station) 
is not an allowed use, the Freestanding Sign cannot be considered a lawful accessory use. 
This is based on Section 643(4) of the Municipal Government Act which states: A non-
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As the person applying for the permit, you may appeal the decision of the Development Authority regarding 
the permit or any conditions placed on the permit (as listed above) within 21 days after the date on which 
the decision is made.  
 
To file an appeal or to get information on the appeal process you must contact the Secretary of the SDAB 
directly at 780-929-8782 or at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca.  Please visit our website for more details at 

www.beaumont.ab.ca.  
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1.3.2 Design Principles

Overarching design principles for the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines include:

Saint Vital Parish, Beaumont, Historical Archives

Bibliothèque de Beaumont Library

Accessible bike lanes and sidewalks for all ages and abilities

ACCESSIBILITY
& ADAPTABILITY

QUALITY & 
DURABILITY

HISTORY & IDENTITY

History and identity are to be 
reflected in the architectural quality 
of buildings, the signage and 
wayfinding that express Beaumont’s 
French history. 

•	 Acknowledge Treaty 6 territory 
and the traditional gathering 
place for diverse Indigenous 
peoples of this region.

•	 Reflect Beaumont’s history and 
identity as a place founded by 
French settlers and encourage 
French Character in public 
buildings.

Quality and durability are to be 
expressed in the choice of building 
materials, attention to detail and 
street furniture and lighting that are 
specified for building sites. 

•	 Beaumont is striving for quality 
architecture that has longevity 
and durability.

•	 �Buildings should be built for our 
4 seasons. The Beaumont Urban 
Design Guidelines will embed 
winter city strategies and ideas 
for development.

Accessibility and adaptability can 
provide greater livability for the 
citizens of Beaumont. Streets and 
buildings should provide universal 
access and be accessible to people 
of all ages and forms of mobility. 

•	 Developments and buildings 
should be accessible for all ages 
and abilities.

•	 Buildings and spaces should 
adapt for long-term flexibility 
and change in building use or 
function.

Exhibit 7: Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines
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Walkable streetscape outside Beaumont’s Administration Office

Walkable streetscape along 50th Street through Beaumont’s 
Centre-Ville area

3.1.2  Centre-Ville Streetscape Urban 
Design Guidelines

Streetscape design in Centre-Ville is an important 
element to highlight the focus on pedestrian and human-
scale activity and provide a unique character for citizens 
and visitors. 

•	 Design streets within Centre-Ville to be 		
pedestrian friendly. 

•	 Establish a hierarchy of street typology specific to the 
Centre-Ville area.

•	 Provide direction for key public realm elements 
for each street type and ensure they complement 
adjacent land uses envisioned for the precinct in 
which they are located.

•	 Promote multi-modal activities within the right-of-way 
and ensure appropriate balance between the space 
allocated for pedestrian and vehicular circulation.

•	 Incorporate Crime Prevention through Environmental 
Design (CPTED) principles in streetscape design.

•	 Eliminate the cul-de-sac street pattern within the 
downtown core and Centre-Ville as a whole. Create 
new pedestrian connections between the bulbs if they 
are maintained.

•	 Promote development of a fine-grained urban fabric 
through the development of small-scale urban blocks 
and a network of public and private streets around the 
Central Plaza.

•	 Improve pedestrian connectivity between Centre-
Ville and surrounding residential areas by improving 
trail connections at strategic locations.

•	 Incorporate winter city design principles within 
streetscape design projects.

•	 Encourage use of colours and textures within public 
realm elements that enhance French character 	
and feel.

•	 Provide public character and enhance the quality 
of these streets by incorporating street furnishings 
(seating oriented to allow people interaction), 
landscape features (street trees) and dark-sky 
compliant (downcast) lighting into the street.
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Figure 1: Looking North - February 4, 2026 

Figures 1 through 5 were taken on
February 4, 2026, after the
Development Authority’s decision on
Development Permit 2025-098. The
photographs are included for illustrative
and contextual purposes only. The
condition and appearance of the sign
shown in these images are consistent
with what the Development Authority
observed prior to its October 29, 2025
decision and do not represent
additional evidence that formed part of
the original decision-making process.

Exhibit 8: Site Photographs
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Figure 2: Looking North - February 4, 2026 
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Figure 3: Looking North - February 4, 2026 
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Figure 4: Looking Northwest, February 4, 2026 

 

Figure 5: Looking Southwest - February 4, 2026 
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Figure 6 - Google Earth May 2025 
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Exhibit 9: Development Authority Presentation

SDAB-25-09 

2025-098 

FREESTANDING SIGN 

Development Authority Presentation 







































 

 

CITY OF BEAUMONT 

SUBDIVISION and DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

File: 0111-S01-SDAB-25-09 / 5204 50 Street 

 

Appellants’ Supporting Materials 

 

 

Summary of the Appellants’ Position 

 

The Appellants are operating their gas station business under the auspices of Development 

Permit 141-83 issued to the previous owners in September of 1983.  Notwithstanding subsequent 

revisions to the Land Use Bylaw and Zoning Bylaw, the uses of land, together with their 

accoutrements, reflected in that Permit remain as non-conforming uses to the benefit of the 

Appellants all in accordance with the provisions of the Land Use Bylaw in force in 1983. 

 

In the alternative, the Sign represents an Accessory Use otherwise available for approval by the 

Board.   

 

NON-CONFORMING USE SUBMISSIONS 

 

Non-Conforming Uses, Generally 

 

Section 616(r) of the Municipal Government Act (the “MGA”) provides: 

 

616 (r) “non-conforming use” means a lawful specific use 

 

(i) being made of land or a building or intended to be made of a building lawfully under 

construction at the date a land use bylaw affecting the land or building becomes 

effective, and 

 

(ii) that on the date the land use bylaw becomes effective does not, or in the case of a 

building under construction will not, comply with the land use bylaw; 

 

Accordingly, the test for a valid non-conforming use in Alberta requires: 

 

• Firstly, that the use in question was lawful under the Land Use Bylaw that was in effect at the 

time the use was developed; and 

 

• Secondly, that use in question has been rendered no longer lawful owing to one or more 

changes in the Land Use Bylaw implemented since the development occurred. 

 

A sections 643(1) and (2), the MGA goes on to provide: 
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643(1) If a development permit has been issued on or before the day on which a land use bylaw 

or a land use amendment bylaw comes into force in a municipality and the bylaw would make 

the development in respect of which the permit was issued a non-conforming use or non-

conforming building, the development permit continues in effect in spite of the coming into 

force of the bylaw. 

 

(2)  A non-conforming use of land or a building may be continued but if that use is discontinued 

for a period of 6 consecutive months or more, any future use of the land or building must 

conform with the land use bylaw then in effect. 

 

In the case of Stavely (Town) v. Fern Brothers, 1987 ABCA 233 [copy at TAB1], the Alberta 

Court of Appeal determined that a non-conforming use of land is not discontinued within the 

meaning of section 643(2) of the MGA unless the facts demonstrate that the owner intended to 

discontinue the use.  Where the opposite intention is demonstrated (as is clearly the case here), 

the right to the non-conforming use remains. 

 

While the Fern Brothers decision dates back some years, it has been held by the Court of Appeal 

to remain good law as late as 2023; see 2409421 Alberta Ltd v Calgary (Subdivision and 

Development Appeal Board), 2023 ABCA 269 [TAB 2]. 

 

Signs as a Distinct Use of Land in Beaumont 

 

In Beaumont throughout the 1980’s and until the adoption of Land Use Bylaw 944-19 in April of 

2019, Signs were not a specific use of land, per sé.  Rather, Signs were like fences - regulated 

items associated with and available under the particular uses listed in a zone.  The ability to install 

and maintain a Sign related to a use otherwise available within a Zone or District formed part of 

the bundle of rights associated with that Use.1 

 

To extend the fence analogy, it would seem apparent that the owner of a single-family home 

whose neighbourhood has been up-zoned to “apartments only” would be entitled to replace his 

fence under the auspices of his pre-existing Use even though no separate Development Permit 

was ever issued for the fence, itself.  That is, the right to install and maintain fence would be seen 

as something included in the bundle of rights associated with the single-family residential use that 

was in place when the home was approved and built. 

 

Again, Signs became a separate use of land and became listed as available uses of land in 

various zones with the passage of Land Use Bylaw 944-19 on April 9, 2019. 

 

Development Permit History – This Site 

 

By Development Permit Application No. 141-83, approved August 31, 1983, a gas bar, a retail 

store and a car wash were approved for the subject Site [copy at TAB 3].  The approval included 

 
1 The situation was the same in Edmonton and other jurisdictions in the Province in earlier times. 
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a freestanding Sign at the northeast corner of the Site as otherwise referenced in Condition #3 to 

the Development approval.   

 

By Development Permit Application No. 190-91 approved December 13, 1991, the subject Sign 

was upgraded to add additional panels for businesses / products on Site [copy at TAB 4]. 

 

By Development Permit Application No. 706-96 approved July 15, 1996, upgrades to the facilities 

on Site were approved [Copy at TAB 5].  The upgrades apparently included revisions to the subject 

Sign as indicated in Condition 6 to the Approval. 

 

By Development Permit Application No. 337-04 approved September 20, 2004, upgrades to the 

petroleum storage facilities on Site were approved [Copy at TAB 6]. 

 

By Development Permit Application No. 155-08 approved May 1, 2008, upgrades to the signage 

on Site and interior upgrades were approved [copy at TAB 7].  

 

By Development Permit Application No. 2017-089 approved March 7, 2017, repairs to the service 

station canopy were approved [copy at TAB 8].  On the approval, the Development Officer of the 

day noted, “This is a non-conforming building . . .”.  In point of fact, it was also a non-conforming 

use because, under with Land Use Bylaw 796‐12 (passed in 2012), Service Stations had ceased 

to be an available use in the Zone. 

 

All of the above referenced signage upgrades occurred during the period when Signs were not 

considered to be a separate use of land under the prevailing Land Use Bylaw.  As such, the Sign 

in question must have been considered to be sheltered under and included with the pre-existing, 

approved use of land commenced in 1983 under Development Permit Application No. 141-83.  

That, with respect, is the only reasonable conclusion one can possibly draw in the circumstances. 

 

By Development Permit No. 2025-067 approved September 10, 2025, new on-building signage 

was approved for the building housing the Gas Station and Wash Station [copy at TAB 9].  

Variances were granted.  (The issuance of this Permit confirms that the activities undertaken on 

the Site continue as a non-conforming use under the present Land Use Bylaw.) 

 

Zoning History – This Site 

 

This Site was zoned “DC-UC” at the time the 1983 Development Permit was approved.  We have 

been unable to locate a copy of the Bylaw setting out the specific provisions of that Zone, and the 

City advises that they have been unable to locate a copy owing to the manner in which some 

records from the 1980’s were stored.  From the 1983 Development Permit, though, it is apparent 

that a gas bar, retail store and car wash with a Sign at the north-east corner of the Site comprised 

a lawful use of the Site under that zoning. 

 

In 1986, pursuant to Bylaw 268-86, the Site was rezoned from DC-UC to CTC - Commercial Town 

Centre District.  “Service Stations and Gas Bars - development used for the sale of gasoline and 
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other petroleum products and for the servicing, washing and repairing of vehicles” were included 

in that Zone as a Discretionary Use.   

 

It appears that the CTC - Commercial Town Centre District was replaced with the TCMU – Town 

Centre Mixed Use District when the Land Use Bylaw was replaced with Bylaw 796‐12 in 2012.  

Under that Bylaw, Service Stations were no longer a Use available in the Zone.  (This would 

account for the notation regarding non-conformity in the March 7, 2017 Development Permit 

approval referenced above.) 

 

With the passage of Land Use Bylaw 944-19 in April of 2019, the applicable zoning was further 

revised to MS - Main Street District.  The former Service Station use was split in two and replaced 

with the uses of Gas Station and Wash Station, neither of which was or is a Permitted or a 

Discretionary Use in the zone.   

 

Result and Burden of Proof 

 

In all of this, it is undeniable that a business identification and on-Site advertising Sign was 

included in and formed an integral part of the use of this Site as originally approved in 1983.  

Though the Sign in its last form was removed and replaced with an updated version (as it had 

been in the past), that does not change its character or the owner’s statutory right to continue the 

same as part of the non-conforming use. 

 

To the extent there is any question in the mind of the Board as to our requirement to prove this 

claim beyond a reasonable doubt, the Board is referred to the decision of our Court of Appeal in 

Emeric Holdings Inc. v. Edmonton (City), 2009 ABCA 65 [TAB 10].  Therein, the Court held 

that, in claiming the benefit of a non-conforming use, an applicant need only proffer some cogent 

evidence to support his claim whereupon the legal burden to disprove the claim shifts to the 

municipality.  Here, the Development Permit history establishes that a Sign at the present location 

always was a lawful inclusion in the use approved by the original Development Permit, and it now 

remains to the City to disprove this contention.  In accordance with the applicable case law, we 

have met our initial burden of proof and the City has not and cannot prove the contrary. 

 

ACCESSORY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SUBMISSIONS 

 

In the alternative, we note that “Accessory Building or Structure” is listed as a Discretionary use 

in the MS – Main Street District.  The Land Use Bylaw defines that term as “a building or structure 

detached from a principal building, normally ancillary, incidental, subordinate to the principal 

building or use.” 

 

The principal use of the subject Site is that set out in the 1983 Development Permit, namely a gas 

bar, a retail store and a car wash.  Under the current version of the Land Use Bylaw, these Uses 

are now called Gas Station, Retail & Service – General and Wash Station.   

 

Clearly, the Sign in question: 
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• is a structure; 

• is detached from the building on the Site; and 

• is something normally ancillary, incidental and subordinate to the principal building or use 

on the Site. 

 

In point of fact, virtually every Gas Station in the City of Beaumont is replete with a Freestanding 

business identification Sign sporting price-per-litre messaging. 

 

Whereas the Development Officer opines that our Sign cannot be considered Accessory to the 

current Use of the Site because a Gas Station / Wash Station is neither a Permitted or a 

Discretionary Use currently listed in the Land Use Bylaw, this is simply not the requirement.  The 

only requirement (though not specifically stated in the Land Use Bylaw) is that the principal use 

of the Site be lawful.  And it is lawful as a non-conforming use as discussed above. 

 

The Development Officer goes on to note that the MGA, at subsection 643(4), provides: 

 

643(4)  A non-conforming use of part of a lot may not be extended or transferred in whole or 

in part to any other part of the lot and no additional buildings may be constructed on 

the lot while the non-conforming use continues.  

 

With respect, cited language is not applicable to the present circumstances because: 

 

1. The replacement of the pre-existing Sign does not extend the non-conforming use to any 

other part of the subject.  Rather, the entirety of the subject Site has been and is engaged 

in the non-conforming use (i.e., gas bar, retail store and car wash) since 1983; and 

 

2. The Sign, itself, is not a building within the meaning of the Land Use Bylaw.  Therein, the 

Bylaw provides “Building” [means] anything 10 square metres or greater constructed or 

placed on, in, over or under land but does not include a highway or public roadway or a 

bridge forming part of a highway or public roadway.”  

 
To the extent the Board agrees that the subsect Sign represents a bona fide Accessory Structure, 

it is likely that variances to the sections of the Land Use Bylaw will be required (as was the case 

with the on-building signage approved under Development Permit No. 2025-067).  In addition to 

the sections of the Land Use Bylaw identified by the Development Officer – all of which are 

amendable to the Board’s variance authority – some sections of the Beaumont Urban Design 

Guidelines may require relaxation.  That the Guidelines are susceptible to the Board’s variance 

authority is made clear by section 3.6.7(c) of the Land Use Bylaw which brings the Guidelines into 

play as they might otherwise apply to the Site.  (The Guidelines are not a “statutory plan” within 

the meaning of subsection 616(dd) of the MGA.) 

 

Neither will any required variances be non-compliant with the provisions of the Municipal 

Development Plan cited by the Development Officer to the extent that all of those provisions are 
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In the Court of Appeal of Alberta 

Citation: Stavely (Town) v. Fern Brothers, 1987 ABCA 233 

Date: 19871130 
Docket: 18901 

Registry: Calgary 

Between: 

Town of Stavely 

Appellant 
(Applicant) 

- and - 

Fern Brothers; Beverly Stacey; and Credit Foncier Trust Company 

Respondents 
(Respondents) 

 

The Court: 

The Honourable Mr. Justice Stevenson 
The Honourable Mr. Justice Foisy 

The Honourable Mr. Justice Stratton 
 
 

Memorandum of Judgment 
Delivered from the Bench 

 
COUNSEL: 

R. Dodic, Esq., for the Appellant (Applicant) 

T. Gould, Esq., for the Respondents for Fern Brothers, Beverly Stacey appeared in person 

and No-one appeared for Credit Foncier 

MEMORANDUM OF JUDGMENT 
DELIVERED FROM THE BENCH 

STEVENSON, J.A. (for the Court): 
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[1] The issue on this appeal is whether the respondents, landowners, have 

“discontinued” a non-conforming use, so as to lose the benefit of s. 74(2) of the Planning Act. 

The section says: 

A non-conforming use of land or a non-conforming use of a building may be continued 
but if that use is discontinued for a period of 6 consecutive months or more, any future 
use of the land or building shall conform with the provisions of the land use by-law then 
in effect. 

[2] The evidence shows that the lands were being used as a residence prior to the 

passage of the zoning by-law which now zones the lands as commercial. For some time they 

have been vacant, notwithstanding efforts to find residential tenants. Apparently, there have 

been occasional tenancies but periods of vacancy for at least six months are established with 

respect to each parcel. 

[3] The question is whether there must be an intention to end the use, coupled with the 

actual non-use. We were referred to City of Saint John v. Killam (1973), 6 N.B.R. (2d) 642. 

There the New Brunwsick Court of Appeal noted that there was a large body of U.S. authority 

that discontinuance is synonymous with abandonment and that there must be a concurrence 

of intention and action or failure to act. In that case, the New Brunswick Court said: 

A distinction must, I think, be drawn between a provision that the right to a 
nonconforming use is lost by mere discontinuance and a provision that it is lost by 
discontinuance for a specified time. In the former, discontinuance may be equivalent to 
abandonment which requires an intention to abandon, while in the latter, the right to the 
use is lost merely be ceasing to exercise it for the specified period. In such 
circumstances “discontinued” is not equivalent to abandonment. 

[4] We do not agree with the distinction and prefer the generally held view that a 

discontinuance requires an element of intention. It is true the owners here were not using the 

property for residential purposes but they were striving to do so. We would not hold the 

discontinuance to be found in the unavailability of tenants. To so hold would work a grave 

hardship on a landowner who had a right to continual lawful use, but is precluded from actual 

use by circumstances beyond his control. 

[5] In our opinion, what is required is a bona fide intention to use the premises and 

actual use so far as is practicable. That conclusion is consistent not only with American 

authority but with the Canadian authority of long standing referred to in the trial judgment in 

the City of Saint John v. Killam case. 
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[6] We would, therefore, dismiss the appeal as against the respondents who appeared 

before us. Credit Foncier has not appeared in the proceedings and, in the absence of any 

evidence from it, the only inference to be drawn is that it has discontinued the residential use 

and the appeal against it is allowed. We will hear counsel as to costs. 
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_______________________________________________________ 

 

Reasons for Decision of 
The Honourable Justice Bernette Ho 

_______________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
[1] The applicant, 2409421 Alberta Ltd, seeks permission to appeal a decision of the Calgary 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issued June 8, 2023. In the decision, the Board upheld 
a notice issued by the City of Calgary’s Development Authority on March 24, 2023 (the “Notice”) 
respecting the applicant’s use of a property (the “Land”).  

Background 

[2] In 2014, the Development Authority issued a permit (DP2014-5754) in relation to the Land 
allowing it to be used for “Change of Use: General Industrial – Medium” (the “Development 
Permit”). The development, referred to as Project: Recycling Calgary, was required to operate in 
accordance with the approved plans and conditions, and no changes to the approved plans were to 
take place unless authorized by the Development Authority.  

[3] According to the applicant, the Land has been used in accordance with the Development 
Permit since 2014. The applicant’s operations on the Land consisted of the recycling of 
construction waste, wood waste and shingle waste. Contractors would deliver waste to the Land 
where it was sorted. Whatever material could be recycled by the facility was kept, with the 
remainder hauled to a different location. The operations resulted in the accumulation of three 
different piles of waste material.  

[4] In late June 2022, the City of Calgary conducted an inspection of the Land and raised issues 
with the amount of waste storage. As a result of the inspection, Land Use Bylaw Infraction Report 
CO2022-00954 was issued (the “Infraction Report”). The Infraction Report stated: “A Use exists 
on the property which is not complying with the approved plans and conditions of the Development 
Permit.” The Infraction Report included several directions: 

-All piles must be removed from the south 64.70m x 56.50m pond and north east 
22.7m x 56.30m pond. 

-All piles within 5m of a property line must not exceed 5m in height.  

-All piles must be screened along the east property line in view of 68 ST SE. 

-No storage is permitted in a setback area. 

[5] The Infraction Report required that the applicant correct the infractions or obtain the 
required permits by September 1, 2022.   
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[6] The director of the applicant, Gary Wilson, deposed that between the spring of 2022 and 
the spring of 2023, he reduced construction waste residuals from 8000 tonnes to 500 tonnes and, 
by May 2023, all construction waste was removed from the Land. He also deposed that the wood 
waste pile was being systematically reduced, even though he also deposed that he was never 
advised that the shingle or wood recycling piles were an issue, apart from their placement in the 
evaporation ponds. As of August or September 2022, only shingle waste was accepted for 
recycling.  

[7] With regards to the significance of the Infraction Report, the applicant maintains that it 
does not establish that there was non-compliance with the Development Permit and takes the 
position that it was not properly issued. Further, the applicant submits that the timeline 
contemplated for removal of the piles in the Infraction Report was completely unworkable. 

[8] While the applicant was addressing issues outlined in the Infraction Report, a letter dated 
March 24, 2023 from The City of Calgary’s Planning & Development department was sent to the 
applicant enclosing the Notice. The March 24 letter stated that their investigation found a Landfill 
and Waste Storage Site operating without Development Authority approval. 

[9] The enclosed Notice stated the following:  

This property is designated Industrial – General (I-G). The development of a 
Landfill and a Waste Storage Site is occurring on the property. This is not a listed 
use in the I-G district. 

This is contrary to The City of Calgary Land Use Bylaw 1P2007. 

You are hereby ordered, pursuant to Section 645(1) of the Municipal Government 
Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, as amended, to cease use of a Landfill and Waste 
Storage Site immediately. Remove all materials and equipment on the property 
before August 8, 2023. 

[10] In issuing the Notice, the Development Authority relied on sections 130(4) and (5) of the 
referenced Bylaw to enforce amendments enacted in 2022 (the “2022 Bylaw”): 

(4) Unless otherwise referenced in subsection (7), the use definitions must not be 
interpreted to include a development that clearly falls within another defined use. 

(5) Where a development is capable of being more than one use, the use under 
which the development more clearly fits must govern. 

[11] The Development Authority also relied on section 643(2) of the Municipal Government 

Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 [MGA] that provides: 
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643(2)  A non-conforming use of land or a building may be continued but if that 
use is discontinued for a period of 6 consecutive months or more, any future uses 
of the land or building must conform with the land use bylaw then in effect. 

[12] The 2022 amendments added new uses of “Waste Storage Site” and “Landfill” which were 
not previously defined uses under the bylaw. Further, the use for which the Development Permit 
was issued in 2014 was discontinued. 

[13] The applicant appealed the Notice to the Board. The applicant’s position before the Board 
was that since there had been no discontinuance within the meaning of s 643(2) of the MGA, the 
bylaw that existed at the time the Development Permit was granted in 2014 applied. The applicant 
argued that the use of the Land was in compliance with the bylaw as it was in 2014 and the Notice 
wrongly relied on the 2022 amendments. The Board heard evidence from the applicant’s director, 
Mr. Wilson, about how the lands were being used between 2014 and 2023.  

[14] The Development Authority took the position that there had been a discontinuance and 
therefore the 2022 Bylaw applied.   

[15] The Board issued its decision in June 2023 dismissing the appeal and upholding the Notice. 
The Board held that the 2022 Bylaw applied, and stated at para 69 of its reasons: 

The Board finds the Appellant/Applicant was not in compliance with the Bylaw in 
effect at the time of the Infraction Report. More than 6 months have lapsed since 
the Infraction Report. During that time, the Use for which the Development Permit 
was issued in 2014 was discontinued as it had been replaced by the Use as described 
in the Infraction Report. Accordingly, the Bylaw (as amended in July 2022) applies 
to the subject property as a result of the discontinuation of the originally approved 
use. 

The Alleged Errors of the Board  

[16] The applicant alleges that the Board committed three errors when it upheld the Notice as 
being valid: 

(a) The Board applied the wrong test under section 643(2) of the MGA when it failed 
to consider the evidence of Mr. Wilson that the recycling facility operated on the 
Land has never been operated as a landfill storage site and he never intended to 
discontinue the use of the Land as approved by the 2014 Development Permit. 
Thus, the property should not have been subject to the amendments included in the 
2022 Bylaw. 
 

20
23

 A
B

C
A

 2
69

 (
C

an
LI

I)

Page 116 of 221



Page: 4 
 
 
 

 

(b) The Board erred in law by failing to provide adequate reasons for its conclusion 
that the application was not in compliance with the 2022 Bylaw. 
 

(c) The Board erred in law by failing to properly consider or apply section 130 of the 
2022 Bylaw in characterizing the applicant’s use of the property.  

Test for Permission to Appeal 

[17] Permission to appeal may be granted on a question of law or jurisdiction if it is of sufficient 
importance to merit further appeal and if the proposed appeal has a reasonable chance of success: 
MGA, ss 688(1)(a) and 688(3). 

Decision 

[18] With regards to the first alleged error, the applicant relies on Stavely (Town) v Fern 

Brothers, 1987 ABCA 233 which considered language similar to section 643(2) of the MGA under 
the predecessor legislation. In Stavely this court held that “discontinuance requires an element of 
intention” to end the use. In that case, while the owners were not using the property in question for 
residential purposes, they were striving to do so but were precluded by circumstances beyond their 
control. This Court found that there had not been a discontinuance.  

[19] While the question of whether there has been a discontinuance in this particular case is a 
question of mixed fact and law, whether the Board mischaracterized the proper legal test for 
discontinuance within the meaning of the MGA is an extricable question of law: Stavely at para 4; 
Housen v Nikolaisen, 2002 SCC 33 at para 35. 

[20] Having regard to the circumstances of the applicant I am satisfied that the question of 
whether the Board applied the correct legal test is of sufficient importance to merit further appeal, 
and in light of this Court’s statement in Stavely, the test for permission to appeal has been met. 

[21] Accordingly, permission to appeal is granted on the following question: 

Did the Board apply the correct test under section 643(2) of the Municipal 

Government Act in determining whether there had been a discontinuance and, as a 
result, did the 2022 Bylaw apply to the Land? 

[22] I am not satisfied that the applicant has met the test for permission to appeal on the second 
and third alleged errors as standalone grounds of appeal. I am not satisfied that the second alleged 
error is of sufficient importance to merit further appeal or that it has a reasonable chance of success. 
The Board’s reasons, in the context of the entirety of the record, are adequate. Nor am I satisfied 
that the third alleged error meets the test because the Board’s characterization of the use of the 
Land is a question of mixed fact and law. If the Board was correct in applying the 2022 Bylaw, 
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there is no error in the Board’s finding that the Land was being used in the manner outlined in the 
Infraction Report.  

Application heard on September 7, 2023 
 
Reasons filed at Calgary, Alberta 
this 25th day of September, 2023 
 
 
 

 
Ho J.A. 
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Appearances: 
 
J.G. Hanley 
 for the Applicant 
 
J.D. Sykes 
 for the Respondent (Calgary Subdivision and Development Appeal Board) 
 
S. Munkittrick  
 for the Respondent (The City of Calgary) 
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In the Court of Appeal of Alberta

Citation: Emeric Holdings Inc. v. Edmonton (City), 2009 ABCA 65

Date: 20090227
Docket: 0703-0083-AC

Registry: Edmonton

Between:

Emeric Holdings Inc.

Appellant (Applicant)

- and -

The City of Edmonton and the Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Board of the City of Edmonton

Respondents (Respondents)

_______________________________________________________

The Court:
The Honourable Madam Justice Carole Conrad

The Honourable Mr. Justice Ronald Berger
The Honourable Mr. Justice Frans Slatter

_______________________________________________________

Reasons for Judgment of The Honourable Mr. Justice Berger
Concurred in by The Honourable Madam Justice Conrad

Dissenting Reasons for Judgment of 
The Honourable Mr. Justice Slatter

Appeal from the Decision by the
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of Edmonton

Dated the 9th day of March, 2007
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_______________________________________________________

Reasons for Judgment of
The Honourable Mr. Justice Berger

_______________________________________________________

[1] The issue in this appeal is whether representations by a municipality as vendor of land that
long term usage of the property complies with regulatory requirements, precludes enforcement of
those regulations against a subsequent purchaser of the property when there has been no change in
usage. 

[2] The Appellant operates a commercial parking lot on nine lots in the downtown core of
Edmonton. Only three of the lots are the subject of this appeal: Lots 14A and 15A, Block 2, Plan
226CL, located at 9633 - 101 Avenue and Lot 16, Block 2, Plan ND, located at 9637 - 101 Avenue
(collectively the “lots”).

[3] In August 1996, the City of Edmonton (the (“City”) sought and obtained permission to
demolish a building located on the property in question. The subject lots thereafter were used by the
City as vehicle parking and the lands were eventually sold by the City to Malcan Holdings Ltd.
(“Malcan”) who in turn transferred all of the lots to the Appellant (October 14, 2003).

[4] In January, July and December 2006, Stop Orders were issued to discontinue the use of the
subject lots for non-accessory parking. Two were overturned by the Subdivision and Development
Appeal Board (“SDAB”) and the third was revoked by the Development Officer. Stop Orders were
again issued on January 18, 2007 directed at three of the lots. In the result, for an uninterrupted
period of approximately ten years, and with the knowledge and consent of the City, all nine lots were
used as a non-accessory parking lot.

[5] The Appellant appealed the Stop Orders of January 18, 2007. The SDAB first announced that
the appeals had been allowed and that the Stop Orders were vacated. Its written decision released
two weeks later, however, stated that the appeals had been denied.

[6] Three grounds of appeal are proffered:

(a) That the SDAB erred in law or otherwise exceeded its jurisdiction and denied
the Appellant a fair hearing in failing to articulate and in failing to apply the
appropriate burden and standard of proof.

(b) That the SDAB erred in law or otherwise denied the Appellant procedural
fairness by failing to disclose to the parties before it relevant evidence in the
Board’s possession and forming part of the Record.

(c) That the SDAB erred in law in holding that the Appellant’s use of land could
not be a non-conforming use of land within the meaning of the Municipal
Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 where the existing use was allowed
both at the time of its inception and at the date the Stop Orders were issued.
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[7] The following factual underpinnings are not in dispute:

(a) The City had, immediately prior to developing the commercial parking
facility on the site, applied for and received a Development Permit to raze the
building which had previously existed thereon;

(b) The City developed a commercial parking facility on the site;

(c) The City had not, during its tenure as owner of the subject lots, required its
own tenant, Expert Parking Inc., to obtain a separate Development Permit for
the parking lot use, notwithstanding that the tenancy agreement between the
City of Edmonton and Expert Parking Inc. included the following provision
under the heading “Development Permit”:

“1.1   Notwithstanding any other term or condition of this
Lease, this Lease and the leasing of the Premises as
contemplated herein are expressly subject to the Tenant
applying for and obtaining prior to the 31st day of May, 1998
or such other date as may be mutually agreeable to the
Landlord and the Tenant, an approved Development Permit
for the Tenant’s proposed use of the Premises as a non-
accessory motor vehicle parking lot.”  (A.B. Vol. 3, E188)

(d) The tenant enjoyed the right to extend the term of the lease for a period of
one year provided that the tenant “pays the rent and performs all of its
obligations herein.” (clause 2.2 at A.B. E189)

In addition, the tenant was required to comply with all applicable laws
including those enacted by the municipality. Clause 10 made that clear:

“10.   COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

                       The Tenant shall use, occupy and carry on all business
upon the Premises in compliance with all federal, provincial
and municipal legislation and will during the Term obey all
orders, directions and requests made by municipal and other
public authorities to carry out repairs or effect changes to the
Premises in order that the Premises will comply with such
legislation.” (A.B., Vol. 3, E194)

The lease also anticipated the prospect of non-observance of the terms and
conditions set out therein. In such circumstances, the lease provided that it
was open to the landlord to:
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a) terminate the lease, or

b) cure the default itself.

(See clauses 18.2, 18.2.1 and 18.2.2. at A.B. Vol. 3, E199)

(e) On the sale of the subject lots to Malcan Holdings Ltd., the City represented
to its purchaser that, as at October 1999, all uses of the subject lands were,
to the best of the City’s knowledge, lawful. The City warranted that:

“[t]here are no defaults now existing in the payment of rent
under the Lease or, to the best of the City’s knowledge and
belief, the performance of any of the Lessee’s covenants
contained in the Lease. ...”  (A.B. Vol. 3, E216)

(f) the sale documents forwarded to counsel for Malcan included “one copy each
of the existing lease between the City of Edmonton and Expert Parking Inc.
...” (A.B. Vol. 3, E209)

(g) the assignment of the Expert Parking lease to Malcan included the following
provision:

“This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the City and the Purchaser and their respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns.” ( A . B .
Vol. 3, E216)

(h) The City had not, despite the continued and uninterrupted existence of the
parking lot use for some ten years, taken any steps to prohibit the same or to
force the various owners and occupants thereof over time to obtain a separate
Development Permit.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

[8] Binding precedent in this jurisdiction holds that the standard of review on an appeal from
the decision of a SDAB is correctness: Lor-al Springs Ltd. v. Ponoka (County) Subdivision and
Development Appeal Board, 2000 ABCA 299, [2000] A.J. No. 1286. A correctness standard has
been applied to the SDAB’s interpretation of both Land Use Bylaws and the Municipal Government
Act: Goodrich v. Flagstaff (County) Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 2002 ABCA
293, (2002), 317 A.R. 289, at paras. 8-9; Canada Lands Co. CLC v. Edmonton (City), 2005 ABCA
218, [2005] A.J. No. 703.

[9] Indeed, in Coventry Homes Inc. v. Beaumont (Town) Subdivision and Development Appeal
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1Emily (Township) v. Johnson (1981), 37 O.R. (2d) 623, 15 O.M.B.R. 371 at 376, 135 D.L.R. (3d) 465 (H.C.),
affirmed (1983), 15 O.M.B.R. 371, 143 D.L.R. (3d) 576 (C.A.)

2  Richmond Hill (Town) v. Miller Paving Ltd. (1978), 22 O.R. (2d) 779, 94 D.L.R. (3d) 145 at 148 (H.C.)

Board, 2001 ABCA 49, [2001] A.J. No. 219 at para. 24, a unanimous Alberta Court of Appeal held
as follows:

“Sections 688 and 689 of the MGA address the scope and standard
of review. Review of an SDAB decision is available in this Court
only on a question of law or jurisdiction. In deciding the question,
this Court is not to reweigh evidence properly considered by the
SDAB, nor to receive new evidence. However, it is open to this Court
to draw inferences from the evidence before the SDAB, so long as
they are not inconsistent with any express fact findings.”

ANALYSIS

[10] The City’s position before the Board may properly be characterized as asserting an
inadvertent misrepresentation as to the lawfulness of the existing use while acknowledging that the
City had simply failed to apply for a development permit.

[11] The Appellant relies on Laux, Planning Law and Practice in Alberta, 3d. ed. (Edmonton:
Juriliber, 2002) to the effect that once a municipality establishes that the use of land is outside the
current rules, the resulting burden on the recipient of the Stop Order is limited only to providing
sufficient evidence to raise a doubt about the status of his development as non-conforming. The
Appellant argues that to the extent that doubt is raised, it must be resolved in favour of the recipient
of the Stop Order. The following excerpt from Laux reflects the Appellant’s position:

“... [O]nce a breach of the current rules has been proved, the
evidentiary burden shifts to the alleged violator to produce evidence
showing that his is a non-conforming use or building within the
meaning of s. 643.1 If he does not produce any evidence to that effect,
he runs a grave risk of being found guilty of the infraction. However,
if he produces sufficient evidence to raise a doubt about whether his
case falls within s. 643, that doubt should be resolved in his favour.2
...” (at p. 15-25)   [emphasis added]

[12] Section 643 of the Municipal Government Act reads, in part, as follows:

“643 (1) If a development permit has been issued on or before the day
on which a land use bylaw or a land use amendment bylaw comes
into force in a municipality and the bylaw would make the
development in respect of which the permit was issued a non-
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conforming use or non-conforming building, the development permit
continues in effect in spite of the coming into force of the bylaw.

(2) A non-conforming use of land or a building may be continued but
if that use is discontinued for a period of 6 consecutive months or
more, any future use of the land or building must conform with the
land use bylaw then in effect. [emphasis added]
...

(7) The land use or the use of a building is not affected by a change
of ownership or tenancy of the land or building.”

[13] The City of Edmonton Land Use Bylaw No. 5996, in force at the material time, provided,
in part, as follows:

“14. DEVELOPMENT CLASSES

The following classes of development are hereby established:

(1) Class O - No Development Permit Required
...

14.1 Class O - No Development Permit Required

No development permit is required under this Bylaw for
developments in this class provided that such developments shall
comply with the regulations of this Bylaw where applicable. If the
Development Officer receives a development permit application for
a development in this Class, he shall advise the applicant that no
permit is required and return his submission, including any fees paid,
except that he may issue a development permit when the applicant
requests a permit to be issued to indicate compliance with this
Bylaw.”

[14] As I see it, the first question is whether the Appellant proffered sufficient evidence to satisfy
the evidential burden as to whether a development permit ever issued or, in the alternative, whether
it had been dispensed with by a development officer.

[15] I am inclined to the City’s view that there was no evidence proffered that a development
permit had been issued. That said, mindful of the historical use of the lots, the factual underpinnings,
including the City’s representations and assurances, provide an evidentiary basis to infer that the
development officer of the day had exercised his discretion to determine that no development permit
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was required. In determining whether the evidence rises to the requisite standard, one must keep in
mind that the Appellant could not reasonably be expected to provide evidence of the latter
proposition to a standard of certainty or even on a balance of probabilities. 

[16] The judgment of the Board was premised on the following critical passage: “The Board finds
there is no evidence from which it can be assumed that a Development Officer considered Section
14.1 [of the previous Land Use Bylaw].” Any such evidence, of course, would be in the possession
of the City, not the Appellant. Moreover, it is unlikely that the City would have taken the trouble
when it owned the lands to record in its files that its development officer had exercised his discretion
to dispense with the need for his employer to obtain a development permit.

[17] My colleague places considerable reliance upon the decisions in Lamont (Town) v. Renyk,
1998 ABQB 742, 233 A.R. 393; R. v. Manship Holdings Ltd., 2007 NSSC 320, 262 N.S.R. (2d)
273; and R. v. Schwartz, [1988] 2 S.C.R. 443 that follow the Ontario Court of Appeal judgment in
R. v. Lee’s Poultry Ltd. (1985), 17 C.C.C. (3d) 539. It must be remembered that the Court in Lee’s
Poultry was mindful of and relied upon s. 48(3) of the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 400
which expressly provided that:

“The burden of proving that an authorization, exception, exemption
or qualification prescribed by law operates in favour of the defendant
is on the defendant, and the prosecutor is not required, except by way
of rebuttal, to prove that the authorization, exception, exemption, or
qualification does not operate in favour of the defendant, whether or
not it is set out in the information.”

[18] No such provision is to be found in the legislative framework that governs the resolution of
the issue in this appeal. It follows that the consequences that flow from the language of the Ontario
enactment, i.e. that it is for the defendant to prove that he was entitled to do the prohibited act, is not
the case under the extant legislation in this Province. In Alberta, the Appellant has the evidential
burden to proffer evidence to the contrary which, if satisfied, imposes upon the Respondent City the
legal or persuasive burden to establish that the non-accessory parking lot operates in violation of the
regulatory rules.

[19] I agree with the Appellant that the Board erroneously imposed a burden on the Appellant to
demonstrate that the development officer would have, or should have, exercised his discretion in that
manner. The proper inquiry, it seems to me, would have been to ask whether the development
officer, absent clear and unequivocal evidence, one way or the other, might have exercised his
discretion in that manner in the light of all of the historical circumstances.

[20] The City of Edmonton is not a monolith. The acquisition and sale of property is but one
aspect of its functions. Another is its regulatory role. In the latter context, the City has the onus of
proving that it is entitled to the Stop Orders it has issued. The evidence is clear and unequivocal that
the City over time licensed non-accessory parking on the site in question; that, and the City’s
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confirmation on the sale of the property to Malcan that there were no defaults in the performance
of the City’s lease with Expert Parking Inc. (A.B. Vol. 3, E211-E216) satisfies the evidential burden
on the Appellant . That being so, the legal burden, in my opinion, rests with the City to establish on
a balance of probabilities that the Stop Order should be sustained.  That burden was not discharged
in the instant case.

[21] I am fortified in my view of the matter by the decision of Saunders J. in Town of Richmond
Hill v. Miller Paving Ltd. (1978), 22 O.R. (2d) 779. The critical factual underpinning in that case
was the absence of evidence that the building inspector for the Township, who visited the site on two
occasions, raised the question of a building permit with anyone. In fact, his testimony was “that a
building permit was not necessary because he understood the plant to be temporary.” Saunders J.
reasoned that: 

“There is, therefore, considerable doubt as to whether a building
permit was required, and if required, could have been refused.”

[22] The Board erroneously imposed a standard of proof upon the Appellant not warranted in the
circumstances of this case. If the Board had employed the proper test, the Stop Orders would have
been vacated given the factual underpinnings. Those underpinnings, in my opinion, satisfy the
evidential test. That being so, the remaining grounds of appeal need not be addressed.

[23] The appeal is allowed. The order of the Board is reversed. The Stop Orders of January 18,
2007 are vacated.

Appeal heard on November 27, 2008

Reasons filed at Edmonton, Alberta
this 27th day of February, 2009

Berger J.A.

         I concur:
As authorized:      Conrad J.A.
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_______________________________________________________

Dissenting Reasons for Judgment of 
The Honourable Mr. Justice Slatter

_______________________________________________________

[24] The issue on this appeal from the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board is whether
the appellants are entitled to continue to use several lots in the City of Edmonton as parking lots.
The present zoning does not permit non-accessory parking without a development permit.

Facts

[25] The lots in question were purchased by the City of Edmonton in 1995. At that time there
were buildings on the lots, but in 1996 the City obtained a development permit for demolition,
demolished the buildings, and commenced use of the lots as non-accessory parking lots. There is no
indication that the City, or any of its successors in title, obtained a development permit permitting
non-accessory parking. Over the next few years the City licensed or leased the lots to third parties,
including Expert Parking Inc., for use as non-accessory parking.

[26] In 1999 the City sold the lots to Malcan Holdings. The agreement of purchase and sale is not
on the record, but the sale from the City to Malcan included the assignment of two parking licences
and a lease with Expert Parking. The two licences are silent on the issue of land use compliance, but
the lease between the City and Expert Parking contained the following provisions:

1. DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

1.1 Notwithstanding any other term or condition of this Lease, this Lease and the
leasing of the Premises as contemplated herein are expressly subject to the Tenant
applying for and obtaining prior to the 31st day of May, 1998 or such other date as
may be mutually agreeable to the Landlord and the Tenant, an approved
Development Permit for the Tenant’s proposed use of the Premises as a non-
accessory motor vehicle parking lot.

28. NON-STATUTORY WAIVER

The Landlord in entering into this Lease is doing so in its capacity as an
owner of real property and not in its capacity as a regulatory, statutory or approving
body pursuant to any law of the Province of Alberta and nothing in this Lease shall
constitute the granting by the Landlord of any approval or permit as may be required
pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, S.A. 1994 Ch. M-26.1, and any
amendments thereto, and any other Act in force in the Province of Alberta. The
Landlord, as far as it can legally do so, shall only be bound to comply with and carry
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out the terms and conditions stated in this Lease, and nothing in this Lease restricts
the Landlord, its Municipal Council, its officers, servants or agents in the full
exercise of any and all powers and duties vested in them in their respective capacities
as a municipal government, as a municipal council and as the officers, servants and
agents of a municipal government.

The City had expressly reserved its jurisdiction as a municipality to enforce its bylaws,
notwithstanding any parallel or inconsistent covenant in the lease.

[27] Expert Parking had applied for a permit in 1998 as contemplated by the lease, but the
application was never completed. The assignment of this lease in 1999 from the City to Malcan
included the following covenant:

2. The City warrants and covenants with the Purchaser that:

(b) There are no defaults now existing in the payment of rent under the Lease or,
to the best of the City’s knowledge and belief, the performance of any of the
Lessee’s covenants contained in the Lease and no rents have been prepaid
except as expressly indicated in the Lease - namely, a deposit of $5,000.00
as referred to in Section 4 of the Lease;

The assignment of the lease therefore did not contain an unequivocal representation by the City that
Expert Parking had obtained a development permit as it had covenanted to do. 

[28] In 2003 the appellant purchased the lots from Malcan. The appellant asked the Board to draw
from the prior agreements between the City and Malcan an inference that Expert Parking or the City
had come to the conclusion that a permit was not needed, and that this supported an inference that
a dispensation from the requirements of the bylaw had been obtained but misplaced.

[29] In 2006, the City received a complaint from an adjoining landowner, and so issued stop
orders to the appellant, directing that it cease using the lots for non-accessory parking without a
development permit. If the appellant were to apply for a development permit it would be required
to comply with existing standards respecting drainage and landscaping, at some expense. The
appellant instead appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, arguing that it did
not require a permit, as it enjoyed a legal non-conforming use.

[30] The Board dismissed the appeal. It concluded that no development permit had ever been
issued permitting non-accessory parking. It found no evidence that the non-accessory parking
commenced at a time when it was a permitted use, thereby making the continuance of that use a non-
conforming use potentially protected by section 643 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000,
c. M-26 (quoted infra, para. 36). 

[31] The appellant also argued before the Board that a development officer, at some time in the
past, may have exercised his discretion to permit non-accessory parking without a permit. This
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argument was based on a provision in the Land Use Bylaw No. 5996 as it then existed:

14.1 Class O - No Development Permit Required

No Development Permit is required under this Bylaw for developments in this Class
provided that such developments shall comply with the regulations of this Bylaw
where applicable. If the Development Officer receives a Development Permit
application for a development in this Class, he shall advise the applicant that no
permit is required and return his submission, including any fees paid, except that he
may issue a Development Permit when the applicant requests a permit to be issued
to indicate compliance with this Bylaw.

The following developments are included in this Class:

1) those uses and developments exempted under Section 3 of the Planning Act
and regulations thereto;

2) those uses and developments in the DC4 District, when they are governed
entirely by superior legislation;

3) the following uses and developments: [lists 16 sub-categories, including
dams, minor or temporary uses and structures, fences, towers, small signs and
decks, etc.];

4) the following Sign uses and developments: [lists 11 sub-categories of small
or temporary signs]; and

5) any minor development within a Direct Control District, which, in the
opinion of the Development Officer, is similar to other developments listed
under subsection 14.1

If the development officer forms the opinion that s. 14.1(5) applies, then s. 14.1 says that “no
development permit is required”.

[32] Section 14.1(5) has since been repealed. The Board concluded:

9. The Appellant has invited the Board to assume that under Section 14.1 of the
Land Use Bylaw, a Development Officer considered that a development permit was
not required as the use of non-accessory parking lots was similar to other temporary
uses in that section. The Board finds there is no evidence from which it can be
assumed that a Development Officer considered Section 14.1. 

Further the uses described in Section 14.1 include uses such as signs and very small
buildings, which are different in nature from a large area being used as a non-
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accessory parking lot for a considerable period of time. In this regard the Board notes
the argument of Mr. Heaton, that the City had likely simply not obtained the
Development Permit for itself when it should have done so.

The Board went on to conclude at para. 12 that there was not “. . . on the facts, any evidence from
which it could reasonably be concluded that a determination had been made that a permit was not
required”.

[33] The appellant was granted leave to appeal on the following issues:

1. That the Board erred in law or otherwise exceeded its jurisdiction and denied the
Applicant a fair hearing in failing to articulate and in failing to apply the appropriate burden
and standard of proof.

2. That the Board erred in law or otherwise denied the Applicant procedural fairness
by failing to disclose to the parties before it relevant evidence in the Board's possession and
forming part of the Record.

3. That the Board erred in law in holding that the Applicant's use of land could not be
a non-conforming use of land within the meaning of the Municipal Government Act, supra,
where the existing use was allowed both at the time of its inception and at the date the stop
orders were issued.

See Emeric Holdings Inc. v. Edmonton (City), 2007 ABCA 255. It is noteworthy that no leave was
granted with respect to any issue of misrepresentations by the City.

The Statute

[34] The Land Use Bylaw No. 12800, s. 5.1 prohibits the development or use of lands unless the
owner holds a development permit, or the use is a prior non-conforming use. Section 645 of the
Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26,  permits the issuance of “stop orders” if a
contravention is found:

645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a development,
land use or use of a building is not in accordance with

(a) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or
(b) a development permit or subdivision approval,

the development authority may act under subsection (2).

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice,
order the owner, the person in possession of the land or building or the person
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responsible for the contravention, or any or all of them, to

(a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole
or in part as directed by the notice,

(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the
development or use of the land or building complies with this
Part, the land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a
development permit or a subdivision approval,

within the time set out in the notice.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to
the subdivision and development appeal board in accordance with section 685.

Section 545 of the Act is a generic provision dealing with enforcement of municipal laws, while s.
645 specifically relates to Part 17 of the Act, which deals with Planning and Development issues.

[35] Non-compliance with a development bylaw or a stop order can be dealt with in a number of
ways. Section 646 allows the municipality to enter on the lands and take any action necessary to
carry out the order. Section 553(1)(h.1) allows the costs of such action to be added to the tax roll.
A caveat can be filed to give notice of the order. An appeal to the subdivision and development
appeal board is provided for. These are essentially civil remedies.

[36] There are also punitive provisions:

557 A person who contravenes or does not comply with

(a) a provision of this Division,

(a.1) a provision of Part 17 or the regulations under Part 17,

(a.2) a land use bylaw as defined in Part 17,

(a.3) an order under section 645,

(a.4) a development permit or subdivision approval or a condition
of a permit or approval under Part 17, 

. . . 
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or who obstructs or hinders any person in the exercise or performance of the person’s
powers under Part 17 or the regulations under Part 17, is guilty of an offence.

Under s. 566, the maximum penalty on conviction is a $10,000 fine, imprisonment for one year, or
both. The proceedings and remedies under s. 557 are criminal in nature.

[37] This appeal concerns a stop order under s. 645. No charges have been laid under s. 557, and
no criminal proceedings are underway. These are essentially civil proceedings: Newell (County No.
4) v. Dola, 2003 ABCA 371, 6 M.P.L.R. (4th) 292 at para. 9; 1022049 Alberta Ltd. v. Medicine Hat
(City), 2007 ABCA 108, 71 Alta. L.R. (4th) 1 at para. 16; Parkland (County) v. Barakat Industries
Ltd., 2004 ABQB 822, 45 Alta. L.R. (4th) 312 at para. 25; Pawlowski v. Calgary (City), 2008
ABQB 267, 48 M.P.L.R. (4th) 106 at paras. 38-41. The civil nature of the remedies in s. 645 can be
seen from the following:

(a) There is no provision for a fine or other penalty or forfeiture. The provisions are of
an “administrative nature instituted for the protection of the public” and do not
impose “true penal consequences”: Wigglesworth v. The Queen, [1987] 2 S.C.R. 541
at pp. 560-61.

(b) The criminal sanctions are found elsewhere: see s. 557.

(c) There is no remedy for past non-compliance with the bylaw; the remedies are all
prospective and preventative, and seek only to control future conduct.

(d) There is no trial or other due process leading up to the stop orders, which are issued
ex parte: see R. v. Al Klippert Ltd., [1998] 1 S.C.R. 737 at para. 19.

(e) The appeal is to the subdivision and development appeal board, not a court of
traditional criminal appeal jurisdiction.

Since the proceedings are civil in nature, civil standards of proof should apply. 

Standard of Review

[38] The test for selecting the standard of review in administrative law was comprehensively set
out in Pushpanathan v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982,
and recently re-examined in Dunsmuir v. New Brunswick, [2008] 1 S.C.R. 190, 2008 SCC 9 at
paras. 55, 64. It is appropriate to identify or advert to the standard of review in all cases. However,
it is not necessary to perform a fresh standard of review analysis in every case if the standard of
review has already been set for the type of question in issue: Dunsmuir at paras. 57, 62.
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[39] It has previously been established that the standard of review applied to decisions of
subdivision and development appeal boards on questions of law is generally correctness: Goodrich
v. Flagstaff (County) Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 2002 ABCA 293, 9 Alta. L.R.
(4th) 54 at para. 8; Canada Lands Co. CLC v. Edmonton (City), 2005 ABCA 218, 46 Alta. L.R.
(4th) 72 at paras. 7-10. Issues about the burden and standard of proof to be applied are outside the
expertise of the board, and will be reviewed for correctness: Canada Lands Co. CLC at paras. 8, 10.
Leave to appeal can only be given on issues of law and jurisdiction. This Court cannot overturn the
factual decisions of the Board: Act, ss. 689(1)(a) and 689(2); Coventry Homes Inc. v. Beaumont
(Town) Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 2001 ABCA 49, 277 A.R. 278 at para. 24.
The Court can only reach factual questions where they are inescapably intertwined with other
grounds of appeal, such as the failure to give reasons: Lor-al Springs Ltd. v. Ponoka (County)
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 2000 ABCA 299, 90 Alta. L.R. (3d) 52.

[40] The Pushpanathan analysis does not apply to issues of procedural fairness or natural justice.
The fairness of the proceedings is not measured based on whether they are “correct” or “reasonable”
in the Pushpanathan/Dunsmuir sense. Rather, these issues are reviewed based on whether the
proceedings met the level of fairness required by law: Moreau-Bérubé v. New Brunwick (Judicial
Council), 2002 SCC 11, [2002] 1 S.C.R. 249 at para. 74; C.U.P.E. v. Ontario (Minister of Labour)
(Retired Judges Case), 2003 SCC 29, [2003] 1 S.C.R. 539 at paras. 100-103; McLeod v. Alberta
Securities Commission, 2006 ABCA 231, 61 Alta. L.R. (4th) 201, 391 A.R. 121 at para. 31; Ha v.
Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2004 FCA 49, [2004] 3 F.C.R. 195 at paras.
42-45. Because the court decides whether the fairness standard has been met without affording
deference, in that sense fairness is reviewed for “correctness”: Boardwalk Reit LLP v. Edmonton
(City), 2008 ABCA 220, 91 Alta. L.R. (4th) 1 at para. 174.

Burden of Proof

[41] The first ground of appeal relates to the burden of proof. The appellant argues that the Board
erred in selecting the burden of proof. It argued an owner is only required to “raise a doubt” about
whether the use is lawful, relying on the following quote from F.A. Laux, Planning Law and
Practice in Alberta (3d ed., looseleaf), (Edmonton: Juriliber, 2002): 

15.3(1) The onus of proving a contravention of the Act, or of a land use
bylaw, rests with the municipality, whether the enforcement proceeding is by way
of a prosecution or injunction application. It has been suggested, however, that once
a municipality has established that a use or building contravenes the existing rules,
the burden of proof shifts to the accused or the defendant, whichever the case may
be to show that he falls within the protection afforded by s. 643. However, case law
does not go that far. Instead, once a breach of the current rules has been proved, the
evidentiary burden shifts to the alleged violator to produce evidence showing that his
is a non-conforming use or building within the meaning of s. 643. If he does not
produce any evidence to that effect, he runs a grave risk of being found guilty of the
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infraction. However, if he produces sufficient evidence to raise a doubt about
whether his case falls within s. 643, that doubt should be resolved in his favour. If
the legal, as distinct from evidentiary, burden was on the alleged violator, he would
have to go beyond raising a doubt and would have to show on preponderance of
evidence that his case meets all of the conditions of the section. It would appear that
even in respect of matters about which the accused or defendant is in a much better
position than the municipality to adduce evidence, the legal burden nevertheless
remains with the municipality. (emphasis added)

[42] Professor Laux cites as authority Town of Richmond Hill v. Miller Paving (1978), 22 O.R.
(2d) 779, 94 D.L.R. (3d) 145. In that case the owner had constructed a plant to produce asphalt, but
no asphalt was actually produced until a few weeks after the bylaw was amended to prohibit that
use. The issue was whether the construction of the plant was a sufficient “use” to establish a “prior
non-conforming use”, or whether asphalt actually had to be produced as well. It was decided that
the land had been in prior use as an asphalt plant even though there had been no production.
Saunders, J. held at p. 145: “. . . that any doubt as to prior use should be resolved in favour of the
owner . . .”. The decision is therefore restricted to the question of mixed fact and law respecting the
meaning of “use”, and not more generally to “whether his case falls within s. 643”, nor to issues
such as whether a permit was in fact issued in the past. Professor Laux notes that there is an Alberta
decision inconsistent with Miller Paving: see Lamont (Town) v. Renyk, 1998 ABQB 742, 233 A.R.
393. Here there is no dispute as to use: it is common ground that the lots have been used for non-
accessory parking at all relevant times.

[43] The general rule is that a party who asserts a proposition of fact has the burden of proving
it: Robins v. National Trust Co., [1927] A.C. 515 at p. 520 (J.C.P.C., Ont.). Therefore, a person
asserting a permit, exemption or license must prove its existence. That rule even prevails in the
criminal law: Criminal Code, s. 794(2), adopted by the Provincial Offences Procedures Act, R.S.A.
2000, c. P-34, s. 3;  R. v. Manship Holdings Ltd., 2007 NSSC 320, 262 N.S.R. (2d) 273 at para. 29.
As the majority noted in R. v. Schwartz, [1988] 2 S.C.R. 443 at p. 486: 

The theory behind any licensing system is that when an issue arises as to the
possession of the licence, it is the accused who is in the best position to resolve the
issue. Otherwise, the issuance of the certificate or licence would serve no useful
purpose. Not only is it rationally open to the accused to prove he holds a licence (see
R. v. Shelley, [1981] 2 S.C.R. 196, at p. 200, per Laskin C.J.), it is the expectation
inherent in the system.

This common law rule applies equally in a regulatory context like that present here. Even if, as the
Majority’s reasons suggest, there is an initial burden on the other party to show no such exemption,
that burden is easily discharged. Since the required proof is of a negative, all that can usually be said
is that “we looked in all the places where such permits are kept, and we found none.” That is what
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the City has done here.

[44] Further, the civil burden of proof is on a balance of probabilities. Whatever argument there
may have been for various or sliding burdens in civil cases were resolved in F.H. v. McDougall,
2008 SCC 53, 297 D.L.R. (4th) 193 which held at paras. 40, 49 that there is only one burden of proof
in civil cases: the balance of probabilities. Therefore the burden was on the appellant to show on a
balance of probabilities that it had a license or permission to operate the parking lot. There is no
basis in law for holding that the appellant need only raise a doubt about the existence of a permit for
it to succeed. 

[45] There is no obvious policy reason for allowing non-conforming or illegal uses to continue
indefinitely based on a “doubt”. As noted in R. v. Al Klippert Ltd. at para. 16, planning laws are
enacted in the public interest:

The purpose of the Planning Act, as stated in s. 2 thereof, is to ensure the harmonious
use and development of land in the province by taking into account both economic
and environmental interests, as well as the rights of affected individuals. The growth
of modern societies has shown the serious problems that can result from anarchic
development and use of land, in particular those problems concerning public health
and the environment. While the public interest in regulating land use is indisputable,
such regulation must also take the rights of affected individuals into account.

While the rights of owners must be taken into account, it is reasonable to require that those rights
be proven to the ordinary civil standard. Otherwise the law may “deliver a result that unduly favours
individual landowners at the expense of the community interest”: Saint-Romuald (City) v. Olivier,
2001 SCC 57, [2001] 2 S.C.R. 898 at para. 5. 

[46] It should be remembered that there is no indication on this record that the appellant would
be denied the necessary development permit if it applied for one. The appellant simply wants to
avoid the expense associated with complying with the presently existing requirements. As counsel
for the appellant advised the Board:

. . . [he] contacted Planning and Development to advise that some of his clients
would be happy to improve the condition of their lots without having to fulfill the
current Zoning Bylaw specifications in their entirety. The Zoning Bylaw
specifications included installation of underground drainage and landscaping
requirements. However, the City responded that full compliance is required.

The appellant obviously failed to conduct a proper due diligence examination at the time of
purchase, or perhaps was prepared to “take a chance” on the use being made of the lots. In either
event, it cannot now complain that the steps taken by the City to enforce the law are unjust or
unreasonable, and that any “doubt” should in fairness be resolved in its favour. 
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[47] In this appeal the standard of proof is relevant: the appellant must show on a balance of
probabilities that it has a permit. Merely raising a doubt is not enough. The reasons of the Board
demonstrate no error in setting the standard of proof. Since there was some evidence on the record,
the burden of proof is not determinative: 

But onus as a determining factor of the whole case can only arise if the tribunal finds
the evidence pro and con so evenly balanced that it can come to no sure conclusion.
Then the onus will determine the matter. But if the tribunal, after hearing and
weighing the evidence, comes to a determinate conclusion, the onus has nothing to
do with it, and need not be further considered.

This rule as stated in Robins v. National Trust Co., supra, was adopted by Sopinka, J. in Geffen v.
Goodman Estate, [1991] 2 S.C.R. 353 at pp. 397-8.

The Findings of the Board

[48] The appellant accepted that there were three possible explanations why non-accessory
parking had been tolerated on the lots for approximately 10 years before enforcement action was
taken:

a. A development permit had been issued in the past, but was lost. Counsel conceded
this was highly unlikely.

b. A development officer had exercised his discretion in the past under s. 14.1(5) of the
Bylaw, without leaving a paper trail. The appellant suggested that one City employee
(representing the City as owner) could have had a verbal discussion with another
City employee (i.e., a development officer) acknowledging that the non-accessory
parking did not require a permit, but that neither one of them made any note or
memorandum of the conversation that has survived.

c. The City failed to get a development permit when it required one, and the City had
essentially operated the parking lot illegally, but no enforcement action was taken.
This may have been because the City as regulator chose not to enforce the bylaws
against the City in its capacity as owner. Alternatively, the City enforcement unit
may have only acted on complaints (such as were eventually made, leading to these
stop orders), which were not then forthcoming, or for some other reason enforcement
had not been carried out.

In the first situation the appellant would be entitled to continue the non-conforming use. Even if the
second situation was proven, the appellant would not be entitled to succeed, for the reasons given
infra, paras. 34 ff. Under the third scenario, the appellant would not be entitled to continue the use,
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as no estoppel would arise simply from previous failures to enforce the bylaw: infra, para. 28.

[49] On the second scenario, the issue before the Board was essentially one of fact. Had it been
established on a balance of probabilities that at some time in the past a development officer had
formed the opinion under s. 14.1(5) necessary to negate the need for a permit for non-accessory
parking? There was no direct evidence of any such opinion being formed. The appellant asked the
Board to draw an inference that the opinion had been formed from the following circumstantial
evidence:

a. On other occasions when the City required a permit (for demolition) the City applied
for the necessary permit.

b. It was unlikely that a municipality would openly conduct its business in breach of its
own bylaws. On the other hand, the City argued that “the City had likely simply not
obtained the Development Permit for itself when it should have done so.” (Board’s
Reasons, para. 9)

c. When the City sold the lots to Malcan Holdings it covenanted that the parking leases
were in good standing, thereby inferentially covenanting that the necessary permits
or permissions for non-accessory parking had been obtained. The City countered that
its real estate department may simply not have been aware of any breaches, and that
the covenant was conditional on knowledge of any breach.

d. The long use without enforcement supported an inference that permission had been
obtained in the past. This inference is weakened by the evidence that the City only
took enforcement action when a complaint was received.

e. One of the City’s lessees had been required to obtain a permit for non-accessory
parking. While the necessary application was made, it was not pursued, which
supported an inference that it was subsequently determined that no permit was
needed. There was, however, no written record to support this inference.

f. Non-accessory parking is a minor use similar to the other minor or temporary uses
listed in s. 14.1, which supported an inference that a development officer could have
exercised his discretion to allow it without a permit. The City argued in response that
non-accessory parking is markedly and qualitatively different from any other use
listed in s. 14.1.

g. Since it was the City (as owner) that required the permission under s. 14.1, it was
more likely that the permission had been granted without generating a paper trail.
While this might not have happened with a private landowner, it was plausible that
two City employees would deal with the matter on an informal basis.
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The Board was alive to all of this evidence, and all of the arguments for and against the requested
inference. It concluded that no development permit had in fact been issued. It also concluded that
“there is no evidence from which it can be assumed that a Development Officer considered Section
14.1”, and that there was not “. . . on the facts, any evidence from which it could reasonably be
concluded that a determination had been made that a permit was not required”. The appellant
essentially challenges these findings of fact, but they cannot be interfered with on appeal: s. 689(1).

[50] If the Board concluded on a balance of probabilities that an opinion had been formed under
s. 14.1(5), then the appellant would be entitled to the limited benefits of that provision. That the
Board thought that the development officer who formed the opinion had erred would not be a
sufficient reason to deny the appellant the benefits of the section. The issue is whether the opinion
was in fact formed, not whether it was correctly formed. There is, however, no indication in the
reasons of the Board that it made any such error. There is no indication the Board thought it probable
that a development officer had formed the opinion in the past, but was wrong to do so. The Board
did state:

Further the uses described in Section 14.1 include uses such as signs and very small
buildings, which are different in nature from a large area being used as a non-
accessory parking lot for a considerable period of time.

The Board was, however, merely responding to the argument that an inference could be drawn from
the similarity between non-accessory parking and the other uses listed in s. 14.1. The Board never
stated that it was wrong for such an opinion to be formed. It immediately went on to discuss another
piece of the circumstantial evidence, by noting that “the City had likely simply not obtained the
Development Permit for itself when it should have done so”. This was a legitimate way to measure
and weigh the circumstantial evidence, and it discloses no error.

[51] The Majority suggests that this is a case about misrepresentations made on the sale of lands.
It suggests the City can by its conduct in its capacity as a landowner be estopped in its capacity as
a municipal corporation from enforcing its bylaws. This argument was not advanced by the
appellant, and leave to appeal was not granted with respect to it, but in any event as this Court held
in Neuman v. Parkland (County No. 31), 1998 ABCA 83:

[9] Because of the nature of the earlier applications, it is relevant to consider
whether the facts that are the basis for the negligent misrepresentation claim could
also have given rise to an estoppel argument against the municipality. In other words,
could estoppel have been raised as a defence to the enforcement of the municipalities
by-law under s. 422 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 1980, c. M-26? If the
facts which would support negligent misrepresentation should have been raised
before, even in the context of a different issue or claim, res judicata might apply.

[10] It is trite law that a municipality will not be barred by estoppel for carrying
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out its statutory duty. Here the land use was illegal, being in violation of the requisite
by-law, therefore the municipality could not have been estopped from proceeding as
it did. This being the case, Ms. Neuman need not have raised the facts which would
have supported a negligent misrepresentation claim under an estoppel-based defence
at that hearing. (Emphasis added)

This rule has been followed in other provinces as well: Langley (Township) v. Wood, 1999 BCCA
260, 67 B.C.L.R. (3d) 97; Pitt Meadows (District) v. Ron Jones Ltd., 2004 BCCA 277, 28 B.C.L.R.
(4th) 324 at paras. 72-5; Laux, Planning Law, supra, at para. 15.2(6)(b). The only issue here is
whether the appellant can prove that it has a lawful right to use the land for parking, and the conduct
of the City does not enter into it.

[52] The first ground of appeal reveals no reviewable error.

Procedural Fairness

[53] The second ground of appeal is whether there was a breach of the rules of natural justice
because the Board relied on evidence that had not been disclosed to the appellant.

[54] It appears that the Board maintains a file with respect to each appeal containing background
documents about the lands. The appellant is entitled to review that file. Counsel for the appellant
reviewed the file in preparation for the hearing that was held on February 7th, 2007. It appears that
between the time counsel examined the file, and the date of the hearing, a further document was
placed on the file. This document was a development application that the City had made in 1999
when it wished to install a sign on the lots. The appellant did not become aware of this document
until after receiving the reasons of the Board, although it was aware that a permit for the sign had
been issued in 2001.

[55] The short answer to this argument is that no document was concealed from the appellant. The
file was available for viewing. Obviously no one faults counsel for not re-checking the file on the
morning of the hearing, but by the same token the Board is not obliged to start out each hearing by
listing off the documents in the file. (Merely stating at the beginning of each hearing that “The
Board will be relying on materials in the file” would not have avoided this situation.)  

[56] In any event, while it is unfortunate that the document was not noticed, it does not appear
that any prejudice resulted. It is unlikely that the sign application added anything of substance to the
record. Any procedural breach would be excused under s. 689(4) of the Act as occasioning “no
substantial wrong or miscarriage of justice”.

Unregulated Non-conforming Uses

[57] The third issue on which leave to appeal was granted relates to the breadth of the non-

20
09

 A
B

C
A

 6
5 

(C
an

LI
I)

Page 203 of 221



Page:  21

conforming use provisions of the Act. In order to succeed on the appeal, the appellant must succeed
on this issue. Even if the appellant is right about the burden of proof, and even if the appellant can
establish (or raise a doubt) that at some point in the past a development officer formed the opinion
that no permit was required for non-accessory parking, the appellant cannot succeed unless it can
also show that the statutory provisions are wide enough to protect its non-conforming use.

[58] Theoretically there are two ways that a non-conforming use could arise:

a) The use was regulated at the time it commenced, but a permit had been
issued permitting that use.

b) The use was unregulated at the time it commenced. On the premise that
anything that is not prohibited is permitted, the owner had lawfully
commenced the use.

Subsequently, the bylaw is amended so that the use now becomes unlawful. If the use is recognized
as a prior non-conforming use, the owner can continue it. The issue is whether the second of these
theoretical types of non-conforming uses is recognized by Alberta law. The Board held that they are
not.

[59] Non-conforming uses are specifically provided for in s. 643 of the Municipal Government
Act:

643(1) If a development permit has been issued on or before the day on which a land
use bylaw or a land use amendment bylaw comes into force in a municipality and the
bylaw would make the development in respect of which the permit was issued a
non-conforming use or non-conforming building, the development permit continues
in effect in spite of the coming into force of the bylaw.

The precondition to the operation of this section is that a permit was previously issued. It follows
that an unregulated use cannot become a protected non-conforming use.

[60] In Murray v. Wheatland (County) Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 2007
ABCA 424, 422 A.R. 123 the applicants were issued a stop order with respect to certain industrial
uses of their land that they had been engaged in for over twenty years. They argued that they had
relied on oral representations by a development officer many years earlier that their uses were
lawful. It was held at para. 20 that this could not found a non-conforming use:

In order for the Murrays to be able to rely upon the section [643] of the MGA
non-conforming use provisions, there must have been a development permit issued
on or before the day on which a land use bylaw, or a land use amendment bylaw,
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comes into force, which makes the use non-conforming. As the SDAB found as a
fact that there was no evidence of such a permit, the issue of section 643(1) did not
arise and cannot constitute a question of law or jurisdiction for purposes of an
appeal.

Likewise, in this case it is conceded that no permit was ever issued. Even if the appellant obtained
the benefit of s. 14.1(5) in the past, that cannot form the basis of a non-conforming use.

[61] Section 14.1 of the bylaw operates by providing that “no permit” is needed for the types of
developments listed. The argument of the appellant is that it falls into that section because there is
proof (or at least a doubt) that at some point in the past a development officer formed the opinion
that no permit was required. Section 14.1 therefore operates by negating the need for a permit, not
by issuing one or deeming one to exist. Therefore the Board did not err in its ruling. Even if the
appellant is correct on the other issues, the Act does not extend protection to its non-conforming use.

Conclusion

[62] Since no error of law or jurisdiction has been shown in the reasons of the Board, the appeal
should be dismissed. 

[63] The Majority has concluded that the appellant need only demonstrate a “doubt” for its appeal
to succeed. Whatever the correct legal test, in my view it is inappropriate for this Court to make
findings of fact in substitution for those made by the Board. Section 689(1) of the Act permits this
Court to “confirm, vary, reverse or cancel” the decision of the Board. Section 689(2) of the Act
provides:

(2) In the event the Court cancels a decision, the Court must refer the matter back
to the . . . subdivision and development appeal board, and the relevant board must
rehear the matter and deal with it in accordance with the opinion of or any direction
given by the Court on the question of law or the question of jurisdiction.

There is no obvious reason why s. 689(2) is limited to “cancellations”, and the policy of the statute
seems clear. The effect of the Majority decision may be to “reverse” the decision under appeal, but
it is also clearly a “cancellation” of that decision.

[64] Even apart from this statutory wording, the foundation of Dunsmuir, and all the other cases
discussing the standard of review approach to judicial review, is that the courts should not encroach
upon the legitimate jurisdiction of administrative tribunals. As Dunsmuir noted:

[27] Courts, while exercising their constitutional functions of judicial review,
must be sensitive not only to the need to uphold the rule of law, but also to the
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necessity of avoiding undue interference with the discharge of administrative
functions in respect of the matters delegated to administrative bodies by Parliament
and legislatures. 
. . . 

[48] The move towards a single reasonableness standard does not pave the way
for a more intrusive review by courts and does not represent a return to pre-Southam
formalism. In this respect, the concept of deference, so central to judicial review in
administrative law, has perhaps been insufficiently explored in the case law. What
does deference mean in this context? Deference is both an attitude of the court and
a requirement of the law of judicial review. It does not mean that courts are
subservient to the determinations of decision makers, or that courts must show blind
reverence to their interpretations, or that they may be content to pay lip service to the
concept of reasonableness review while in fact imposing their own view. Rather,
deference imports respect for the decision-making process of adjudicative bodies
with regard to both the facts and the law. . . . 

Accordingly, if the appeal is to be allowed, the matter should be remitted back to the Board for a
rehearing with appropriate directions as to the law.

[65] As noted (supra, para. 26) the Board held that there was “no evidence” that prior approval
had been granted. This is a finding of fact; appeals to this Court are restricted to issues of law and
jurisdiction, and in any event this Court is poorly positioned to make findings of fact. Whether,
notwithstanding those findings of “no evidence”, the Board would find some “doubt” on the record
is itself a finding of fact. Mere speculation, unsupported by any evidence, is not enough to raise a
“doubt” even in the criminal law: R. v. Lifchus, [1997] 3 S.C.R. 320 at paras. 30-31. Whether there
is a doubt on this record should be decided by the Board; leave to appeal on this question of fact
could not have been granted by this Court. Under the principles stated in Dunsmuir, the appropriate
remedy is to refer the matter back to the Board with directions.

Appeal heard on November 27, 2008

Reasons filed at Edmonton, Alberta
this 27th day of February, 2009

Slatter J.A.
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Appearances:

J.W. Murphy, Q.C.
for the Appellant (Applicant)

D.G. Lopushinsky
for the Respondent - The City of Edmonton
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